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Price, Wayne, EMNRD 

To: 

Sent: 

Cc: 

From: Price, Wayne, EMNRD 

Wednesday, July 26, 2006 8:21 AM 

'gandy2@leaco.net' 

seay04@leaco.net 

Subject: Brine well PermrPIW-04 Wasserhund has expired 

Contacts: Larry Gandy 

Attachments: DP_BEF.rtf 

Dear Larry and Eddie: 

Please complete the attached form and submit with a $100 filing fee made out to the Water Quality Management 
fund. In addition, please make arrangements to pressure test your brine well and cavern using during the week of 
August 14, 2006. The test pressure shall be 300 psig held for 4 hours. A pressure gauge and recently 
calibrated pressure recording chart shall be provided on the casing. The pressure recorder shall be calibrated for 
a maximum range of 500 psig and a 500 psig chart shall be used. The clock on the recorder shall be set at 8 or 
12 hours. 

Please submit the brine well renewal application within 10 days and notify this office 3 working days in advance of 
the test so OCD may witness. 

7/26/2006 



Price, Wayne 

From: Price, Wayne 
Sent: Monday, September 13, 2004 1:54 PM 
To: Larry Gandy (E-mail); Mike Griffin (E-mail) 
Cc: Sheeley, Paul 
Subject: Gandy Brine Station BW-04 

Dear Mr. Gandy: 

The OCD is in receipt of the Eidson Station Remediation Project work plan submitted by Whole Earth Environmental and 
the E-mails dated August 24 and September 06, 2004. OCD has reviewed the plan and hereby approves with the 
following conditions: 

1. The New Tank facility and loading areas planned shall be constructed with secondary containment approved by 
OCD. Please submit plans and drawings by November 15, 2004. 

2. There shall be one additional monitor well installed in close proximity to the existing brine well pond to be located 
on the SE corner of the pond. The well shall be constructed with a minimum of 20 foot of screen with a 5 feet above the 
water table. The well shall be constructed, developed and purged per OCD standards previously approved. This well shall 
be installed and sampled before November 15, 2004. During construction, the well shall be iogged, split spoon samples 
shall be collected every 10 feet. Soil samples shall be analyzed for Chlorides. 

3. Gandy shall continue it commitment of cleaning up all visual salt contaminated soils and reporting leaks and spills. 
Also Gandy shall abide by all discharge plan requirements. 

4. A brine pond closure plan shall be submitted by November 15, 2004 for OCD approval. 

5. Please submit all of the information above by November 15, 2004. Include the water analysis results for the 
following. The water supply wells, the two monitor wells, and the down-gradient Texaco well. The analysis shall be total 
general chemistry. Please provide isopleths maps of any contamination, water level information and groundwater flow 
gradient maps. 

6. Once OCD has received all of the above information then OCD will continue the evaluation of the model. 

Please be advised that NMOCD approval of this plan does not relieve (Gandy Corp.) of liability should their 
operations fail to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface 
water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD approval does not relieve (G;UK1> Corp) of 
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Sincerely: 

Wayne Price 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
505-476-3487 
fax: 505-476-3462 
E-mail: WPRICE@state.nm.us 
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Price, Wayne 

To: 

From: 

Sent: 

Cc: 

Larry D. Gandy [gandy2@leaco.net] 

Monday, September 06, 2004 12:48 PM 

Price, Wayne 

dgandy@pvtnetworks.com 

Subject: Eidson Brine Station 

Dear Mr. Price: 

RE; Inspection 

As per the facilty inspection dated 8-19-04, Gandy Corp. removed all surface and visual brine contaminated soil 
to the GMI facility on 8-25-04. 

Gandy Corp. is looking forward to approval of the submitted work plan to continue the claen up of this facility and 
the approved tank storage area to prevent these situations. 

Sincerely, 

Larry Gandy 
505-398-4960 

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email 

9/13/2004 
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Price, Wayne 

To: 

Sent: 

From: 

Cc: 

Mike Griffin [whearth@msn.com] 

Tuesday, August 24, 2004 3:39 PM 

Wayne Price 

Larry Gandy 

Subject: Eidson Station 

Good Afternoon, Wayne: 

I want to first of all thank you for your informal guidance and candid assessment of our remediation 
protocol for the Eidson spill. You are correct in stating that the site has a long and complex history 
making the development of a plume model extremely problematic. 

After our telecon, I spoke to both Larry and Dale Gandy about the plume modeling dilemma. Like you, 
they are anxious to move forward on the area adjacent to the bar ditch and agree to your suggestion 
that they excavate the soils within the primary impact area to a minimum depth of 3' and then cover the 
excavation with compacted soils. (In our protocol it is described as the area around bore hole A-4). 

They have additionally agreed to begin the closure of the pit. As you know, the entire surface of the pit 
is presently covered in several feet of mineral salt. Is is our intent to liquify these solids and send them 
to commercial disposal. Larry is working on the equipment and techniques necessary to achieve the 
intended result. Rather than delay action on the spill site, I would like to propose that we submit a 
separate closure protocol for the pit. We should be able to have it to you within 45 days. 

I was a bit startled when I received your report & photos this afternoon. When we were at the site some 
months ago no such staining was present. Immediately after I received your report I spoke to Larry & 
was advised that what you saw was yet another NEW spill that just occurred within the past few days. 
Larry is writing up a formal report to send to your Hobbs office and is working right now to remove all 
surface stains. 

Mike Griffin 
Whole Earth Environmental, Inc. 
Phone: 281.394.2050 
FAX: 281.394.2051 

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email 

8/24/2004 



Price, Wayne 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Price, Wayne 
Tuesday, August 24, 2004 2:11 PM 
Larry Gandy (E-mail) 
Mike Griffin (E-mail); Williams, Chris; Sheeley, Paul; Johnson, Larry 
Eidson Brine station BW004 Violation of Permit Conditions 

Dear Mr. Gandy: 

OCD is in the process of evaluating the work plan submitted by Whole Earth Environmental. OCD anticipates to have that 
review completed in 1-2 weeks. In the mean time OCD is hereby ordering you to continue the clean-up of all visual 
contaminated soil at this site. Please find enclosed a copy of my site visit on Aug 19, 2004. Please provide a progress 
report in 10 days. 

:opy of INsp report DCP02206.JPG DCP02207.JPG 
8_19_04Doc... 

Sincerely: 

Wayne Price 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
505-476-3487 
fax: 505-476-3462 
E-mail: WPRICE@state.nm.us 

l 



Environmental Facility Inspection 

Time,Out Time In Hrs 

Compliance 

Documentation Acquired: Samples Statements Sketch Video E3 Photos 

C o m p l i a n c e I t e m s (Checked Items Denote Non-Compliance) 

• Drums • Process HAG Tanks • AG Saddle Tk • Labeling • Tanks/Sumps • Permits • 

• UG Lines • WD Practice • Class V • Housekeepin • Spill Rpt • Potential ENV • Wtr Wells 

Describe 
Remedial Action 

Required : 

Use [SHIFT] + [F2] to Expand any Notes or Comment Field 







Price, Wayne 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

From: 

Subject: 

Price, Wayne 
Monday, August 02, 2004 11:24 AM 
Larry Gandy (E-mail) 
Sheeley, Paul; Williams, Chris 
Wasserhund Brine station BW-04 

Dear Mr. Gandy: 

Please find enclosed photos taken by the OCD District office. It appears that the temporary tanks being used has no 
secondary containment and brine water is being released to the ground surface. Please note all leaks and spills shall be 
reported pursuant to you the current Discharge Plan. Reporting and perform remedial actions is required pursuant to the 
Discharge Plan BW-04. OCD does understand that Gandy Corp. is in the process of modifying your permit to eliminate 
the brine storage pond and go to tank systems. Please note these new tank systems shall be installed on an impermeable 
device with berms. WE are in the process of reviewing your discharge plan modification and investigation/remediation 
plan. In the mean time, OCD will allow temporary storage as long as the brine water is not allowed to be released to the 
surface. Please remove the visual salt contaminated salt from the surface near the temporary tanks within 10 days and 
dispose at an approved OCD site. 

Sincerely: 

Wayne Price 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
505-476-3487 
fax: 505-476-3462 
E-mail: WPRICE@state.nm.us 

Wasserhaund pix 
7-20-04.rtf 
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MIlftRALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

BILL RICHARDSON 
Governor 

Joanna Prukop 
Cabinet Secretary 

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

February 20, 2004 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. 7923 4382 

Larry Gandy, Vice President 
Gandy Corporation 
P.O. Box 827 
Tatum, New Mexico, 88267 

Subject: Compliance with Permit Operating Conditions 

Dear Mr. Gandy: 

The groundwater discharge plan for the Eidson Brine Station Well BW-004 operated by Gandy 
Corporation located in SW/4 SW/4 of Section 31, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, 
Lea County, New Mexico was approved under the conditions contained in the permit. The OCD 
district office has noted that it appears that some of these conditions-are not being adhered to and 
as a result groundwater may have been impacted. Please find enclosed photos taken at the site 
and a water analysis from a nearby fresh water well. The water in this well exceeds the New 
Mexico groundwater standards for chlorides. 

Please submit for OCD approval, a plan to stop all releases of salt water, repair the leaks in the brine 
pond liner system, and a vadose and groundwater zone investigation plan by March 31,2004. 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at 505-476-3487 or e-mail 
WPRICE@state.nm.us. 

Wayne Price-Pet. Engr. Spec. 

cc: OCD Hobbs Office 

Attachments-2 

c , t Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
' f Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emmd.state.nm.us 



Water well located SE of Brine Station. 
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NEW KfcXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

BILL RICHARDSON 
Covornor 

Joanna Prukop 
Cabinet Secretary 

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

FAX 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

DATE: 

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department, 
Oil Conservation Division 

?-{Z-*5 

-- 2/«C i.b 

3. _Pagcs (Including Transmittal) 

Oil Conservation Division * 1625 N. French Drive * Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 
Phone: (505) 393-6161 + Fax (505) 393-0720 * http://vww.e;mnrd,̂ .nm.iis 



SEP-12-03 13:55 From:8152219 16053938758 i-srts rui/ua 

Analytical Laboratory Rsport for: 
ChevronTexaco UNICHKM Ropr»a»ntstiv«; John omitt 

Production Water Analysis 
Liwtad b*<ow piofum ffoid water anaHysTs report from: CVU,MWSW 

UbTastNo: 8003135480 Sampl»Date: OS/22/2003 
Specific Gravity; 1.002 

TDS: 1223 
pH: 0.65 

cations: mg/U w. 

Calcium 123 
Magnesium 1046 

Sodium 11$ 

Iron 268.07 

Bar ium 0.08 

Strontium 1.28 
Mangarweft 5,64 

JWorwt mgA. 

(Ca ) 

(to*) 
(rV*> 

r*r ) 
WrT) 

Blcatfeonate 220 

SuffAt» 54 

Chloride 434 

(H0Oa"i 

(Cl) 

Carbon Dloxfds 
Hydrogen Sulfide. 

(cop 
(H.8) 

SEP-iO-03 WED 02:13 PM FROM: TO: PAGE 2 



SEP-12-03 13:55 Fror.8152219 

ChevronTexaco Lab Test No: 2003135450 

DownHote 3AT™ Scale Prediction 
@ 100 dag. F 

Mineral scale Saturation Index Momentary Ettw* 
(ifta/iooo bhl*) 

c«cite(C^di) 
Araoocifte (CaC03) 

SJrorrtianit9{SfC03) 
MagnesH«(MflC03) 
Anhydrite (CaS04) 
Svpaum (CeS04*2H20) 
Jarite(BaS04) 
Celestlto (STS04) 
Sflfca (S102) 
3njcJte(MQ(OH)2) 
VtagnestumaWcMB 
3Herite(FeC03) 
-ts!te(Kaa> 
ThenarditB (Na2S04) 
Iron sulfide freS) 

<Q.001 
< 0.001 

0 

.00378 
0 

< 0.001 

< 0.001 
.00889 
.0203 
.0183 
.0225 
.243 

0 
1S24 

.302 
-.0008 
-.116 
-e.71 
-2.12 
-159 

-303.65 
-302.36 
-.147 

•66.62 
-57.01 
-1.92 
-64.63 
-0332 

-163194 
-37208 
>-0-OQ1 

interpretation of DHSat Results: 
Tho Saturation Index is calculated for each mineral species independently and Is a measure of the 
degree of supersaturanan (driving force for predpltattort) under the conditions modeled. Thta 
value ranges from 0 te infinRy with 1.0 nprasentlng a condition of oojufllftrlum Whoro scale will 
neither dissolve nor precipitate. Value* (ess than are urtdersaturated and value*, greater than 
1 - ° *f* supersaturated, Ttt» scale te logarithmic, i.e. a Saturation index of 3 is 10 time* more 
saturated than a value of 2. 
Tho Momentary mean la a measure of now muen teale would have to precipitate in bring the 
system back to a non-ecaiing condition. Thle value ranges from negatfe* (dissolving) Infinity to 
posWva (ptoeipltatlnt) infinity, The Momentary Excess represents the amount of scale possible 
while the Saturation Uv*j represents the probably that ccale will form. 

S£P-J0-03 WED 02:13 PM FBOM: TO; PAGE 3 



Price, Wayne 

From: Sheeley, Paul 
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2003 2:53 PM 
To: Price, Wayne 
Subject: RE: Wasserhund- Eidson Brine St. (Gandy) 

Thanks Wayne. The photos don't do it justice. 

—Original Message— 
From: Price, Wayne 
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2003 1:12 PM 
To: Ford, Jack 
Cc: Sheeley, Paul 
Subject: RE: Wasserhund- Eidson Brine St. (Gandy) 

Paul thanks for the info. This is a permitted brine station BW-04. I am really surprised to see this. This has been a 
good operation. I am now checking into why we are having these problems. I have given Gandy Corp 10 days to 
respond. 

—Original Message 
From: Ford, Jack 
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2003 10:16 AM 
To: Price, Wayne 

Subject: FW: Wasserhund- Eidson Brine St. (Gandy) 

here are the pictures from Paul 

—Original Message— 
From: Sheeley, Paul 
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2003 8:38 AM 
To: Ford, Jack; Anderson, Roger 
Cc: Williams, Chris; Johnson, Larry 
Subject: Wasserhund- Eidson Brine St. (Gandy) 

/fifty * 

« File: Picture_2271.JPG » « File: Picture_2272.JPG » « File: Picture_2273.JPG » « File: Picture_ 
2274.JPG » « File: Picture_2275.JPG » « File: Picture_2276.JPG » « File: Picture_2277.JPG » 
Jack, 
This brine station just north of Buckey needs remediatied. They have Major spills regularly (>200bbls) and do not 
report. I believe that the liner in the pond is leaking. I believe there is 3-4 feet of consistent solid salt on the 
bottom of the pond. The pond has recently failed. The overflow prevention is insufficient. The sump needs to be 
leak checked. The drivers need alarm clocks. I called Larry Gandy to give him the opportunity to do the right 
thing. They just covered it up. I will bet that the total mass of Chloride released at this location is in the top ten in 
Lea county. And, maybe number one Chloride polluter at present. Those little white spots in the pix are salt 
granules...like you purchase for sidewalks and homemade ice cream. I also picked up a 20-30lb chunk of salt on 
the ground. Ground water is likely 50-1 OOFt. 

I suggest that Gandy needs a discharge plan or needs to follow the one they may have. 
I want to shut them down immediately and force them to drill 3 monitor wells, remediate and rebuild the pond and 
the loading dock/sump. 

Thanks, 
Paul S 

l 



Price, Wayne 

From: Ford, Jack 
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2003 10:16 AM 
To: Price, Wayne 
Subject: FW: Wasserhund- Eidson Brine St. (Gandy) 

here are the pictures from Paul 

—Original Message— 
From: Sheeley, Paul 
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2003 8:38 AM 
To: Ford, Jack; Anderson, Roger 
Cc: Williams, Chris; Johnson, Larry 
Subject: Wasserhund- Eidson Brine St. (Gandy) 

Picture_2271.JPG Picture_2272.JPG Picture_2273.JPG Picture_2274.JPG Picture_2275.JPG Picture_2276.JPG Picture_2277.JPG 

Jack, 

This brine station just north of Buckey needs remediatied. They have Major spills regularly (>200bbls) and do not report. 
I believe that the liner in the pond is leaking. I believe there is 3-4 feet of consistent solid salt on the bottom of the pond. 
The pond has recently failed. The overflow prevention is insufficient. The sump needs to be leak checked. The drivers 
need alarm clocks. I called Larry Gandy to give him the opportunity to do the right thing. They just covered it up. I will 
bet that the total mass of Chloride released at this location is in the top ten in Lea county. And, maybe number one 
Chloride polluter at present. Those little white spots in the pix are salt granules...like you purchase for sidewalks and 
homemade ice cream. I also picked up a 20-30lb chunk of salt on the ground. Ground water is likely 50-1 OOFt. 

I suggest that Gandy needs a discharge plan or needs to follow the one they may have. 
I want to shut them down immediately and force them to drill 3 monitor wells, remediate and rebuild the pond and the 
loading dock/sump. 

Thanks, 
PaulS 

l 



Submit 3 Copies To Appropriate District 
Office 
District 1 
162S N. French Dr„ Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 

2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe.NM 87505 

Form C-103 
Revised March 25, 1999 

WELL API NO. 

S. Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE CD FEE • 

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.) 
1. Type of Well: 

Oil Well • Gas Well • Other 
B r i n e W e l l 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 

Eidson Brine S t a t i o n 
BW-004 

2. Name of Operator 
Wasserhund/ Inc. 

8. Well No. 

3. Address of Operator 
P . O . Box 8 2 7 , Tatum, NM 88267 

9. Pool name or Wildcat 

4. Well Location 

Unit Letter M 

Section 31 

5 6 7 . 4 feet from the South line and 1 6 1 . 7 feet from the West .line 

Township 16 Range 35 NMPM L e a Coum 
10. Elevation (Show whether DR. RKB, RT. GR, etc.) 

11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK • PLUG AND ABANDON | | 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON • CHANGE PLANS | ) 
PULL OR ALTER CASING • MULTIPLE [~] 

COMPLETION — 1 

OTHER: • 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 
REMEDIAL WORK [ T | ALTERING CASING • 

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.|~~] PLUG AND f - 1 
ABANDONMENT 1 

CASING TEST AND I I 
CEMENT JOB 1 1 

OTHER: • 
12. Describe proposed or completed operations. (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 

of starting any proposed work). SEE RULE 1103. For Multiple Completions: Attach wellbore diagram of proposed completion 
orrecompilation. 

Pulled t u b i n g , ran i n hole with scraper, cleaned casing, 
ran i n hole w i t h packer at 1845, pressured upon casing to 420 
pounds f o r 30 minutes, casing t e s t witnessed by Larry Johnson. 
Ran 1793 feet of DSS 2 7/8 tubing and ran 683 fee t of j-55 
tubing, put back at 2476 feet and put back i n t o production 
on August 31, 2001. 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE ) ^~-f^= TITLE Bookkeeper DATE 9 / 0 7 / 0 1 

Type or print name Do nny C o l l i n s TelephoneNo. ( 5 0 5 ) 398 -49 
(This space for State use) 

APPPROVED BY TITLE DATE 
Conditions of approval, if any: 



-} * OufsourcB to 
the Secofa So urea 

THE REPRODUCTION OF 

THE 

FOLLOWING 

DOCUMENT ( S ) 

CANNOT BE IMPROVED 

DUE TO 

THE CONDITION OF 

THE ORIGINAL 



-o: >:o>: -̂22 AM PAGE 

Suh • } Copies To Appropriate Diitjict 
OfTir. 

IS?.? N. nriv h Dr.. Hc*K NM 882-40 

Ril SoutbFbti, AJ-t«i». NM 882:0 

1000 RK Brizoi Rxt.. Arttc, NM £7413 

2M0 South PaiJvtCT, Sanu tr„ NM 87SOS 

State of New Mexico 
Energy. Minerals arid Natural Resources 

OIL CONSERVATION ': ON 
2040 Smith Padi"* • 
San. : \> ,NM87^ ' 

Torni C-103 
Revised March 25, 1999 

WELL AP2 NO. 

'.:*dicate Type of Lease 
STATE LU FEE • 

B r i : 

SUNDRY NOTICFS AND REP OR 
(OO JOT USE THIS FORM l;OR PROPOSALS TO DRJ.U. OR I t : > 
Olf FERJ-TNT RLSER VOIR. USE -APPLICATION fOR PF.RMlT" IK 
W-VOSAl/U 

i Tv j j f ttf Wel l . 

OH W.:_H_CJ GasWell Q Other 
? N't. si Operator 

rtasser ! \ o r t I nc_-
"> A tidiest cf Operator 

P.O. Box 82 7 
4 Weil { n a t i o n 

WELLS 
h OR PLUG BACK TO A 
. 01) FOR SUCK 

W e l l 

6. State- OH & G&S Lease No. 

Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name: 

E l i s o r s B r i n e S t a t i o n 

T a t ™ , NM £ 8 2 6 7 

<i Weil No-
I 

9. Pool name or Wildcat 

5 & ?..-_4 _feet from the Sou t h line and j-3h 

Township i fo Range . 

Jeet from the Jtfe _§t_ line 

^ S l ^ ^ ^ 10. tf.lcvstion <S7WH wAefA^r M. RKB, RT. GR, etc.) 
NMPM Lea County 

M l 

Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature, of Notice, Report or Other Data 
NOTiCF OF INTENTION TO: 

: MP DIAL WORK[ ] PLUG AND ABANDON [ ] 

•VOKAKILV [~ ] CHANGE PLANS 

f"~] MULTIPLE 
COMP! FTION 

n 
• 

• 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 
REMEDIAL WORK [ x ] A L T L R I N G eASINGLJ 

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNSJ" 1 PLUG AND f~ ] 
ABANDONMENT U J 

CASING TEST AND 
CEMF.NT JOB 

• 

OTHER: n 
iu .Tinspo»: « v .'<>mplet«d operations. (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 

i f u«i" '.fi any prop.v^i work). SEE RULE 1103. For Multiple Completions: Attach wcllbore diagram of proposed completion 
« / ieC'iiipilaUon. 

Fn] t u b i n g , ran i n hole w i r h scraper, cleaned casi nq. 
ran i n h-.lf» w i t h r.^ckec . i t 1645, pressured upon c a s i n g t o 4 
pounds t <ic '3-0 r.iinut-ss, casing t e s t witnessed by r . a i f V Johnson. 
Pan ] 79^ f-r,t ,-.r r,?s 2 7/8 t u b i n g and ran 663 f e e t of -J-S5 
tub in--; , put hfli. ] i i r 2-176 f e e t and put tack i n t o p r o d u c t i o n 
i.Ti Au" r .: J , ..' w; '• I . 

I hereby certKv «hit il. ' . wii.* «.•». , true and complete to the b«$t of ms knowledge and belief. 

s'.GNATirsr:. • • .*£•*----. . Tine.. &-A»fch'. »eei: DATE 3 

Type or ĵ rLit nrnjo ' ' • ' ^ h n ? Telephone No. ( ^ ' 3 0 6 - 4 6 0 
(Tins space for State û e) 

APPPROVED BY ._.. _. . . ...TITLE. . DATE 
t ondiiir.ns of approval, if any 





SR?—IO-Oi MON 08:22 AM i FAX: PAGE 2 

SiilHait i Coptts To AppoirfiiK- District 
Office 

\<&S N. Fivnfh Pr„ Hobbj NM 88:«C 

8i: Swih r n n , Artfiia, NM SRilO 
Pi.rtria.U2 

1000 Rb Br»zOS Rd., Aittc, NM 87410 

2W0 Pariaxo. Sanu Fc, NM S7505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, N M 87505 

Form C-103 
Revised March 25, 1999 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT US£ TlliS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DE LLL OR TO DFEFEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 

j Dif f f RFNT PFSFRVOlR. USF "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT' (FORM 0-101) FOR SUCH 
j PPOPOSA' S ) 
1 : f y t r f u f Well ; 

Oil Weil. TJ Gas Well P _ Other B j i n e W e l l 
! ?. Na«ue of Operator 

- ... ...JatajLaor.mmjcL, Itie. . . 
?. Address of Operator 

T a l u m , NM SS267 

WEKJ, API NO. 

5, Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE Lxl FEE • 

6. State OH & Gas Lease No. 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name: 

Eidson B r i n e S t a t i o n 
BW-0u4 

8. Well No. 

9. Pool name or Wildest 

Well S/Kntion 

Ifnit letter.. M .. JjL?.* 4_ feet from the S o u t h liaeand 1 6 1 . 7 _ jeet from the West .Jine 

Section Townshi; Range J 5 NMPM Lea 
10. Elevation (Show whether DR. RKB, RT, GR, etc) 

11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 
MOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

^lALWORKQ^j PLUG AND ABANDON 

(4fV .SSI • CHANGE PLANS 

SCAjINO • MULTIPLE 
COMPLETION 

• 

n 
n 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 
REMEDIAL WORK J~J ALTERING CASING • 

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.H'j PLUG AND H I 
ABANDONMENT ! - J 

CASING TEST ANO [ ) 
CEMENT JOB — 

OIHER: . 
.; -ffjofd tir t omfilefed operations, (Clearly suite all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 

«,fsw...j g w,y j,3flr<rsed «rork). SFE RULE 1103, For Multiple Completions; Attach weilborc diagram of proposed completion 
oi Trik;inpj|a!ton. 

Hole i n Tubi r o 
W i l l P u l l nnd Replace Tn'nng 

• .-.Ttify thatthr .»><.»• •• i> true and compile to the best of my knowledge and belief. ' 

• • I G N " A T U R ^ - - . - t - - ^ • - . _TIT1 E bO£>kJlfiapfir_- .DATiC-ii/-L4.ZiLX 

2 p £ « E M . ^'JY-CP .• . _ . J i J ^ j 2 1 i L < i § a ^ b 4 9 6 0 
(JTus space for State use) 

APPPROVED BY . . . TITLE. D A T E _ _ 
Conditions of approval, if any. 



ACIQJOWLZDGZHEHT OF HEC2IPT 
OP CSZCZ/CASH 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check Mo  dated %/*e/a/ 

or cash received on . in the amount of $ /v** 

from &?Wy CotfafifcTi'/J 

for 

Submitted by: WAy//£ Data: 8/A*/>/ 

Submitted to ASD by: 

Received in ASD by: 

Filing Fee Mew Facility 

Modification Other 

-f 

Date: 

Data: 

Renewal 

Organization Code Jfz/.O 7 Applicable FY 2oo2-

To be deposited in the tfater Quality Management Fund. 

Full Payment or Annual Increment 

< 
z 
o" 
o 
X o 
I N <o 

Si 

n 
O 2 £> 5° 
3 

PAY_ 
TO THE ORDER 

0F r 

L 

GANDY CORPORATION 
P. O. BOX 827 PH. 398-4960 
TATUM, NM 88267 

I #70 
Water Q u a l i t y Management Fund 

C/0 O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n 
1220 South S a i n t Frances D r i v e 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

DATE. 
8-10-01 95-219-1070 

-DOLLARS $ *1700.00 

Payment of Discha^HSKPlan 
Eidson B r i n e S t a t i o n BW 004 

VOID AFTER 90 DAYS 

 ' 



Submit 3 Copies To Appropriate District 
Office 
DhSasU. 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
DjarictJU 
811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210 

1000 Rio Brazos RA, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87S0S 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe.NM 87505 

Form C-103 
Revised March 25,1999 

WELL API NO. 

5. Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE ED FEE • 

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT' (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.) 
1. Type of Well: 

Oil Well • Gas Well • Other B r i n e W e l l 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name: 

Eidson Brine S t a t i o n 
BW-004 

2. Name of Operator 
W a s s e r h n n H 

8. Well No. 
Tn<~ 

3. Address of Operator 
P . O . Box 8 2 7 , 

9. Pool name or Wildcat 
Tatum, NM 88267 

4. Well Location 

Unit Letter M 

Section 

: 5 6 7 . 4 feet from the S o u t h 

31 Township 16 Range 35 

line and 1 6 1 . 7 f e e t from the West line 

NMPM Lea Couni 
10. Elevation (Show whether DR, RKB. RT. GR, etc.) 

11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK[jD PLUG AND ABANDON • 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON • CHANGE PLANS [~J 
PULL OR ALTER CASING • MULTIPLE I I 

COMPLETION 

OTHER: • 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 
REMEDIAL WORK • ALTERING CASING • 

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.r~) PLUG AND f ] 
ABANDONMENT L— 1 

CASING TEST AND I I 
CEMENTJOB 

OTHER: • 
12. Describe proposed or completed operations. (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 

of starting any proposed work). SEE RULE 1103. For Multiple Completions: Attach wellbore diagram of proposed completion 
or recompilation. 

Hole i n Tubing 
W i l l P u l l and Replace Tubing 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE- fa TITLE B o o k k e e p e r DATE 8 / 1 4 / 0 1 

Type or print name Donnv C o l l i n s Telephone No.( 5Q5 ) 3 9 8 - 4 Q 
(This space for State use) 

APPPRO VED BY TITLE DATE 
Conditions of approval, if any: 



THE SANTA FE 

•NEW4MEXIC»N 
Founded 1849 

NM OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
ATTN: WAYNE PRICE 
1220 S. ST. FRANCIS DRIVE 
SANTA FE, NM 87505 AD NUMBER: 211290 ACCOUNT: 56689 

LEGAL NO: 69498 P.O.#: 01199000033 
299 LINES 1 time(s) at $ 131.80 
AFFIDAVITS: 5.25 
TAX: 8.57 
TOTAL: 145.62 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF SANTA/FE 
I , jfY\ vV( UJ? f/QfP/UQ/beina f i r s t duly sworn declare and 
say that I am Legal Advertising Representative of THE 
SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a d a i l y newspaper published i n 
the English language, and having a general c i r c u l a t i o n 
i n the Counties of Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of 
New Mexico and being a Newspaper duly q u a l i f i e d to publish 
legal notices and advertisements under the provisions of 
Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 1937; that the publication 
#69498 a copy of which i s hereto attached was published 
i n said newspaper 1 day(s) between 06/13/2001 and 
06/13/2001 and that the notice was published i n the 
newspaper proper and not i n any supplement; the f i r s t 
p ublication being on the 13 day of June, 2001 
and that the undersigned has personal knowledge of the 
matter and things set f o r t h i n t h i s a f f i d a v i t . 

/S/_ 
LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on t h i s 
13 day of June A.D., 2001 

Notary 

Commission Expires 

;! JUNJ 5 20QI ^ 

www.s&iewrnexican.com 
202 East Marcy Street, Santa Fe, NM 87501-2021 • 505-983-3303 • fax:505-984-1785 • P.O. Box 2048, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2048 



NOTICE OF 
PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS 
AND NATURAL RE­
SOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given 
that pursuant to New 
Mexico Water Quality 
Control Commission Reg­
ulations, the following 
discharge plan applica­
tions has been submit­
ted to the Director of the 
Oil Conservation Divi­
sion, 1220 S. Saint 
Francis Drive, Santa Fe, 
New Mexico 87505; Tel­
ephone (505) 476-3440: 

(BW-004) • Gandy Corpo­
ration., Larry Gandy, 
Vice-President, P.O. Box 
827, Tatum, New Mexi­
co, 88267 has submit­
ted an application for re­
newal of Its previously 
approved discharge plan 
for its brine well facility. 
The brine extraction fa­
cility is located in the 
SW/4 SW/4 of Section 
31, Township 16 South, 
Range 35 East, NMPM, 
Lea County, New Mexi­
co. Fresh water is in­
jected to an approxi­
mate depth of 2,000 
feet and brine is ex­
tracted with ah average 
total dissolved solids 
concentration of 
313,000 mg/l. Ground­
water most likely to be 
affected by any acciden­
tal discharge Is at a 
depth of approximately 
120 feet and has a total 
dissolved solids content 
of approximately 325 
mg/l. The discharge 
plan addresses how 
spills, leaks, and other 
accidental discharges to 
the surface will be man­
aged. 

(BW-006) - l&W Incorpo­
rated, George Parchman, 
P.O. Box 98, Loco Hills, 
New Mexico 88255, has 
submitted a discharge 
plan renewal application 
for their Carlsbad Euge­
nie Brine Extraction Fa­
cility located in the 
SW/4 SW/4 of Section 
17, Township 22 South, 
Range 27 East, NMPM, 
Eddy County, New Mexi­
co. Fresh water is in­
jected down annulas of 
the No. 1 well to an ap­
proximate depth of 550 
feet and brine is pro­
duced through the tub­
ing. The brine has an av­
erage total dissolved 
solids content of 
300,000 mg/l. Ground­
water most likely to be 
affected by any acciden­
tal discharge is at a 
depth of 50 feet with a 
total dissolved solids 
concentration of about 
1,000 mg/l. The dis­
charge plan addresses 
how spills, leaks and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the surface 
will be managed. 

(BW-028) - Gold Star 
SWD Ltd. Co., Royce 
Crowell, Manager/ 
Partner, P.O. Box 1480, 
Eunice, New Mexico, 
88231 has submitted an 
application for their pro­
posed Eunice Brine Sta­
tion, located in the 
NW/4 NW/4 of Section 
15, Township 21 South, 
Range 37 East, NMPM, 
Lea County, New Mexi­
co. Fresh water will be 
injected to an approxi­
mate depth of 2,000 
feet. Approximately 
1,000 barrels per day of 
brine water will be ex­
tracted with an average 
total dissolved solids , 
concentration of I 
300,000 mg/l. The 
brine water will be 
stored In three 500 bar­
rel aboveground closed 
top fiberglass tanks. 
Ground water most like­
ly to be affected by any 
accidental discharge is 
at a depth of approxi­
mately 80 feet and has 
a total dissolved solids 
content of approximately 
1,200 mg/l. The dis­
charge plan addresses 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the surface 
will be managed. 

Any interested person 
may uutcun -• 
mation from the Oil Con­
servation Division and 
may submit written com­
ments to the Director.of 
the Oil Conservation Divi­
sion at the address giv­
en above. The discharge 
plan application may be 
viewed at the above ad­
dress between 8:00 . 
a.m. and 4:00 p.m., 
Monday through Friday. 
Prior to ruling on any 
proposed discharge plan 
or its modification, the 
Director of the Oil Con­
servation Division shall 
allow at least thirty (30) 
days after the date of 
publication of this notice 
during which comments 
may be submitted to him 
and a public hearing may 
be requested by any in­
terested person. Re­
quests for a public hear­
ing shall set forth the 

LEGALS 

reasons why a hearing 
should be held. A hear­
ing will be held if the Di­
rector determines there 

i is significant public inter­
est. 

I If no public hearing is 
I held, the Director will ap­
prove or disapprove the 
proposed plan based on 
information available. If 
a public hearing is held, 
the director will approve 
or disapprove the pro­
posed plan based on in­
formation in the plan 
and information submit­
ted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of 
New Mexico Oil Conser­
vation Commission at 
Santa Fe, New Mexico, 
on this 7th day of June 
2001. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVI­
SION 

LORI WR0TENBERY, Di­
rector 
Legal #69498 
Pub. June 13. 2001 



JTLDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

State of New Mexico, 
County of Lea. 

I , KATHIBEARDEN 

Publisher 

of the Hobbs News-Sun, a 
newspaper published at 
Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly 
swear that the clipping attached 
hereto was published once a 
week in the regular and entire 
issue of said paper, and not a 
supplement thereof for a period. 

of. 1 

Beginning with the issue dated 

June 17 

weeks. 

2001 
and ending with the issue dated 

June 17 2001 

Publisher 
Sworn and subscribed to before 

me this. 18th . day of 

June 
2001 

Wbtary Public. 

My Commission expires 
October 18,2004 
(Seal) 

LEGAL NOTICE 
June 17,2001 

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regula­
tions, the following discharge plan applications has been submitted to the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division, 1220 S. Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone 
(505)476-3440: 

(BW-004) - Gandy Corporation., Larry Gandy, Vice-President, P.O. Box 827, Tatum, New 
Mexico, 88267 has submitted an application for renewal of its previously approved dis­
charge plan for its brine well facility. The brine extraction facility is located in the SW/4 
SW/4 of Section 31, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. 
Fresh water is injected to an approximate depth of 2,000 feet and brine is extracted with 
an average total dissolved solids concentration of 313,000 mg/l. Groundwater most likely 
to be affected by any accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 120 feet and has 
a total dissolved solids content of approximately 325 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses 
how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

(BW-028) - Gold Star SWD Ltd. Co., Royce Croweil, Manager/Partner, P.O. Box 1480, Eu­
nice, New Mexico, 88231 has submitted an application for their proposed Eunice Brine 
Station, located in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 15, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, 
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Fresh water will be injected to an approximate depth of 
2,000 feet. Approximately 1,000 barrels per day of brine water will be extracted with an 
average total dissolved solids concentration of 300,000 mg/l. The brine water will be stor­
ed in three 500 barrel aboveground closed top fiberglass tanks. Ground water most likely 
to be affected by any accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 80 feet and has 
a total dissolved solids content of approximately 1,200 mg/l. The discharge plan address­
es how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and 
may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address giv­
en above. The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 
a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or 
its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days 
after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and 
a public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Requests for a public hearing shall 
set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director deter­
mines there is significant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on 
information available. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the pro­
posed plan based on information in the plan and information submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, 
on this 7 Th. day of June 2001. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

LORI WROTENBERY, Director 
SEAL 
#18236 " -

^ 1 1 

This newspaper is duly qualified 
to publish legal notices or adver­
tisements within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937, and payment of fees for 
said publication has been made. 

01100060000 67500753 
State of New Mexico Oil & 
1220 S. St. Francis 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 



GANDY CORPORATION 
OILFIELD SERVICES 

P.O. BOX 827 

TATUM, NEW MEXICO 88267 

(505) 398-4960 

FAX -505-398-6887 

November 27, 2000 

Mr. Wayne Price 
New Mexico Oil & Gas Division 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 88205 

Dear Wayne: 

When I sent in the original C-1041 left off quite a bit of information. Donna called me today and 
I have corrected all that was left off. 

I have sent a corrected copy to Donna in the Hobbs office and am forwarding this copy to you. 

I am sorry for this mistake. 

Sincerely, 

Rue Mauk 



District 1 
1625 N. French Dr.. Hobbs. NM 88240 
District II 
811 South First. Artesia. NM 88210 
District m 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec. NM 87410 
Diadciiy. 
2040 South Pacheco. Sana Fe. NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources 

A CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fc, NM 87505 

r-orm C-104 
Revised June 1, 2000 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 
5 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

' Operator name and Address r> J.. /^„„„„ t. i 

^ Gandy Corporation 
P. 0. Box 827 
Tatum. NM 88267 

'OGRID Number 

8426 
' Operator name and Address r> J.. /^„„„„ t. i 

^ Gandy Corporation 
P. 0. Box 827 
Tatum. NM 88267 

' Reason for Filing Code/ EflecoVe Date 

CH 10-01-2000 
' API Number 

30-0 25-26883 
'Pool Name 

BSW;SALADO 
'Pool Code 

96713 
' Property Code 1 Property Name 

EIDSON STATE 
'WeD Number 

II. 
w Surface Location 

Ul or lot no. 

M 
Section 

31 
Township Range 

35-E 
LoLldn Feet from the 

567 
North/South Line 

S m i t h 
Feet from the 

161 
East/West line 

West 
County 

Lea 
" Bottom E ole Location 

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lotldn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County 

" Lse Code " Producing Method Code 1 4 Gas Connection Date " C-129 Permit Number " C-129 Effective Date " C-129 Expiration Date 

in. Oil and Gas Transporters 
"Transporter 

OGRID 
" Transporter Name 

and Address 
' POD ULSTR Location 

and Description 

V. Produced Water 
POD " POD ULSTR Location and Description 

Well Completion Data 
'Spud Date 'Ready Date 'TD 1PBTD Perforations " DHC, MC 

"Hole Size " Casing & Tabing Size "Depth Set ** Sacks Cement 

1. Well Test Data 
" Date New OU ** Gas Delivery Date "Test Date " Test Length * Tbg. Pressure " C s t . Pressure 

"Choke Size "oo "Water "Gas " A O F "Test Method 

I hereby certify that the rules of the Oil Conservation Division hive been complied 
I ifi and that the Information given above is true and complete to the best of my 
owledge and belief, 
gnature: 

Larry Gat^y 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by: 

imed name: Title: 

Vice-President 
Approval Date: 

11-14-00 Phone: 505-398-496^ 
It this b a change of operator rU b OCR11) number and name of the prcrhi 

Previous Operator Signature 
130851 IT Printed Name 

J E H a s e l o f f 
Title 

P r e s i d e n t 
Date 

11-14-00 



New Mexico Oil Conservation Divuion 
C-104 Instructions 

IF THIS IS AN AMENDED REPORT, CHECK THE BOX LABELED "AMENDED REPORT* AT THE TOP OF THIS DOCUMENT 
Report all gas volumes at 15.025 PSIA at 60*. 
Report all oil volumes to the nearest whole barrel. 

RuletTf a ^ o w a ^ e f o r a n e w ' y drilled or deepened well must be accompanied by a tabulation of die deviation tests conducted in accordance with 

All sections of this form must be filled out for allowable requests on new and recompleted wells. 

Fill out only sections I, II, III, IV, and the operator certifications for changes of operator, property name, well number, transporter, or other such changes. 
A separate C-104 must be filed for each pool in a multiple completion. 
Improperly filled out or incomplete forms may be returned to operaton unapproved. 
1. 
2. 

4. 

5.' 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 
12. 

13.-

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 
19. 
20. 

21. 

22. 

Operator's name and address 
Operator's OGRID number. Ifyou do not have one, it will 
be assigned and filled in by the District office. 
Reason for filing, code from the following table: 

New Well NW 
CH 
AO 

Recompletion 
Change of Operator 
Add oil/condensate transporter 
Change oil/condensate transporter 

AG Add gas transporter 
CG Change gas transporter -
RT Request for test allowable (Include volume 

requested) 
If for any other reason write that reason in this box. 
The API number of this well. 

The name of fee Ijpol for this completion. 

The pool code for uuspool. 

The property code for this completion. 

The property name (well name) for this completion. 

The well number for this completion. 

Otherwise use the OCD"unit letter. 
The bottom hole location of this completion. 

Lease code from the following table: 
F Federal 6 

S State 
P Fee 
J Jicarilla 
N Navajo 
U Ute Mountain Ute 
I Other Indian Tribe 
The producing method code from the following table: 
F Flowing 
P Pumping or other artificial lift 
MM/DD/YY that this completion was first connected to a gas 
transporter. 
The permit number from the District approved C-129 for this 
completion. 

MM/DD/YY of the C-129 approval for this completion. 

MM/DD/YY of the expiration of C-129 approval for this 
completion. 

The gas or oil transporter's OGRID number. 
Name and address of the transporter of the product 

Thj 
wi 
recompletion and this POD has no nut 
will assign a number and write it here. 
Product code from the following table: 

8 8as 
The ULSTR location of this POD if it is different from the 
well completion location and a short description of the POD 
(Example: "Battery A", "Jones CPD\etc.) 

23. 

24. 

25-
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 

30. 

31. 

32. 

33. 

The POP number of the. storage from which water is moved 
from this property. If mis is a new well or recompletion and 
tills POD has no number, the district office will assign a 
number and write it here. 

The ULSTR location of this POD if it is different from the 
well completion location and a short description of the POD 
^ m p ^ "Battery A Water Tank", "Jones CPD Water 

MO/DA/YR drilling commenced. 
" MO/DA/YR this completion was ready to produce. 

Total vertical depth of the well. 
Plugback vertical depth. 

Top and bottom perforation in this completion or casing shoe 
and TD liopenhole. 

Write in pHC if this completion is downhold cornrningled 
with another completion or if there is more man one 
non-comrningled completion in this well bore. Attach actual 
completed well bore diagram 

Outside diameter of the casing and tubing. 

rjtegth of casing and tubing. If a casing liner, show top and 

Number of sacks of cement used per casing string. 
The following test data is for an oil well. It must be from a test 
conducted only after the total volume of load oil is recovered. 

34. 
35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 

39. 

40.. 
41. 
42. 

43. 
44. 

45. 

46. 

47. 

MM/DD/YY mat new oil was first produced. 
MM/DD/YY mat gas was first produced into a pipeline. 

MM/DD/YY mat the following test was completed. 
Length in hours of the test 
Flowing tubing pressure - oil wells 
Shut-mtubmg pressure - gas wells 

Sowixig casing pressure - oil wells 
mt-in casing pressure - gas wells 

Diameter of the choke used in the test. — -
Barrels of oil produced during the test. 

Barrels of water produced during the test. 

MCF of gas produced during the test 
Gas well calculated absolute open flow in MCF/D. 
The method used to test the well: 
1 fjumSnV 
If other method pSIse write it in. 
The si| 
uthoru apt 

signed, and 
this report 

nted name, and title of the person 
. Jte mis report, the date this report was 
he telephone number to call for questions about 

The previous operator's name, the signature, printed, n 
and age of the previous operators representative autho 
to verify mat the previous operator no longer operate) - j previous operator no longer operates i 
completion, and the date this report was signed by ' 



GANDY CORPORATION 
OILFIELD SERVICES 

P.O. BOX 827 

TATUM, NEW MEXICO 88267 
î uV 2 7 2000 .' 

(505) 398-4960 

FAX -505-398-6887 

November 21,2000 

Mr. Wayne Price 
New Mexico Oil & Gas Division 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa, Fe, NM 88205 

Dear Wayne: 

We are enclosing a copy of the C-104 that we sent to Donna in the Hobbs office showing a 
change of ownership on the brine station. 

Gandy Corporation has taken over the ownership and assumed the discharge plan for the station. 

Sincerely, 

Larry Gandy 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the following 
discharge plan applications has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 S. Saint Francis 
Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440: 

(BW-004) - Gandy Corporation., Larry Gandy, Vice-President, P.O. Box 827, 
Tatum, New Mexico, 88267 has submitted an application for renewal of its 
previously approved discharge plan for its brine well facility. The brine 
extraction facility is located in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 31, Township 16 
South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Fresh water is 
injected to an approximate depth of 2,000 feet and brine is extracted with an 
average total dissolved solids concentration of 313,000 mg/l. Groundwater 
most likely to be affected by any accidental discharge is at a depth of 
approximately 120 feet and has a total dissolved solids content of 
approximately 325 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

(BW-006) - I&W Incorporated, George Parch man, P.O. Box 98, Loco Hills, New 
Mexico 88255, has submitted a discharge plan renewal application for their 
Carlsbad Eugenie Brine Extraction Facility located in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 
17, Township 22 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. 
Fresh water is injected down annulas of the the No. 1 well to an approximate 
depth of 550 feet and brine is produced through the tubing. The brine has an 
average total dissolved solids content of300,000 mg/l. Groundwater most likely 
to be affected by any accidental discharge is at a depth of 50 feet with a total 
dissolved solids concentration of about 1,000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses 
how spills, leaks and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

(BW-028) - Gold Star SWD Ltd. Co., Royce Crowell, Manager/Partner, P.O. 
Box 1480, Eunice, New Mexico, 88231 has submitted an application for their 
proposed Eunice Brine Station, located in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 15, 
Township 21 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Fresh 
water will be injected to an approximate depth of 2,000 feet. Approximately 
1,000 barrels per day of brine water will be extracted with an average total 
dissolved solids concentration of 300,000 mg/l. The brine water will be stored 
in three 500 barrel aboveground closed top fiberglass tanks. Ground water 
most likely to be affected by any accidental discharge is at a depth of 
approximately 80 feet and has a total dissolved solids content of approximately 
1,200 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other 
accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 



A ŷ interested person may obtain^^her information from the Oil Conservaticj|̂ ivision and may submit written comments 
to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The discharge plan application may be viewed 

* at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge 
plan or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of 
publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and a public hearing may be requested by any 
interested person. Requests for a public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will 
be held if the Director determines there is significant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on information available. If 
a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on information in the plan and 
information submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Cornmission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 7 Th. day of June 
2001. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

S E A L 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the following 
discharge plan applications has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 S. Saint Francis 
Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440: 

(BW-004) - Gandy Corporation., Larry Gandy, Vice-President, P.O. Box 827, 
Tatum, New Mexico, 88267 has submitted an application for renewal of its 
previously approved discharge plan for its brine well facility. The brine 
extraction facility is located in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 31, Township 16 
South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Fresh water is 
injected to an approximate depth of 2,000 feet and brine is extracted with an 
average total dissolved solids concentration of 313,000 mg/l. Groundwater 
most likely to be affected by any accidental discharge is at a depth of 
approximately 120 feet and has a total dissolved solids content of 
approximately 325 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

(BW-006) - I&W Incorporated, George Parchman, P.O. Box 98, Loco Hills, New 
Mexico 88255, has submitted a discharge plan renewal application for their 
Carlsbad Eugenie Brine Extraction Facility located in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 
17, Township 22 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. 
Fresh water is injected down annulas of the the No. 1 well to an approximate 
depth of 550 feet and brine is produced through the tubing. The brine has an 
average total dissolved solids content of 300,000 mg/l. Groundwater most likely 
to be affected by any accidental discharge is at a depth of 50 feet with a total 
dissolved solids concentration of about 1,000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses 
how spills, leaks and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

(BW-028) - Gold Star SWD Ltd. Co., Royce Crowell, Manager/Partner, P.O. 
Box 1480, Eunice, New Mexico, 88231 has submitted an application for their 
proposed Eunice Brine Station, located in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 15, 
Township 21 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Fresh 
water will be injected to an approximate depth of 2,000 feet. Approximately 
1,000 barrels per day of brine water will be extracted with an average total 
dissolved solids concentration of 300,000 mg/l. The brine water will be stored 
in three 500 barrel aboveground closed top fiberglass tanks. Ground water 
most likely to be affected by any accidental discharge is at a depth of 
approximately 80 feet and has a total dissolved solids content of approximately 
1,200 mg/L The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other 
accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 



Any interested person may obtain fanner information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit written comments 
to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The discharge plan application may be viewed 
at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge 
plan or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of 
publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and a public hearing may be requested by any 
interested person. Requests for a public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will 
be held if the Director determines there is significant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on information available. If 
a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on information in the plan and 
information submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 7 Th. day of June 
2001. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

S E A L 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 07 RECEIPT 
OF CHECX/CASH 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check No. d a t e d 2/i*/*/ 

or cash received on i n ^ Q f $ y a a <-

from CafLk 

Submitted by: W A V A , £ » Data: ^ J / J L / O / 

Received in ASD by: 

Filing Fee M e w Facility 

Modification Other 

.Data: 

Data: 

3/A A / 

Renewal 

Organization Code SXt.Q 1 Applicable FY 2aoi 

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund, 

Full Payment o r Annua! increment 

PAY_ 
TO THE ORDER 
0F r 

L 

D ) GANDY CORPORATION 
P. 0. BOX 827 PH. 398-4960 
TATUM, NM 88267 

DATE 2 - 2 6 - rn 

D O L L A R S $ 

95-219-107C 

1 
*100 .00 

New Mexico O i l Con! Renewal P e r m i t f ^ f ^ — 

" l l l o T c " t l P ^ : r " V " i 0 n " V i S l 0 n » « • « > » ' » « " a t i o n 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 VOID AFTER 90 DAYS 



162S N. French Dr.. Hobbs. NM 88240 

QhsaaJl 
811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210 
Disdain 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd.. Aztec, NM 87410 

District ry 
2040 South Pacheco. Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources 

CONSERVATION DIVISION 
W 2040 South Pacheco 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Revised June 1, 2000 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 
5 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

' Operator name and Add™* G a n d y C o r p 0 r a t i o r i 

P. 0. Box 827 
Tatum. NM 88267 

' OGRID Number 

8426 
' Operator name and Add™* G a n d y C o r p 0 r a t i o r i 

P. 0. Box 827 
Tatum. NM 88267 

' Reason for Filing Code/ Effective Date 

CH 10-01-2000 
' API Number 
30-0 

'Pool Name 'Pool Code 

' Property Code * Pi upaly Name * Wen Number 

II. 1 0 Surface Location 
1)1 or lot no. Section 

31 
Township 

16-g 
Ranee 

35-E 
LoCIdn Feet from the 

567 
North/South Line 

South 
Feet from the 

161 
East/West line 

West 
County 

Lea 
11 Bottom E ole Location 

UL or lot no. Section Township Range LotIdn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County 

"LseCode ° Producing Method Code " Gas Connection Date " C-129 Permit Number " C-129 Effective Date " C-129 Expiration Date 

III. Oil and Gas Transporters 
"Transporter 

OGRID 
" Transporter Name 

and Address 

u POD ULSTR Location 
and Description 

[V. Produced Water 
"POD " POD ULSTR Location and Description 

Well Completion Data 
' Spud Date 'Ready Date TD ' PBTD 'Perforations ' DHC, MC 

" Hole She " Casing & Tubing Size "Depth Set M Sacks Cement 

fl. Well Test Data 
" Date New Oil * Gas Delivery Date "Test Date "Test Length "Tbg. Pressure * Csg. Pressure 

" Choke Size "on "Water "Gas " AOF "Test Method 

' I hereby certify that the rules of the Oil Conservation Division have been complied 
'iih and that the information given above is true and complete lo (he best of my 
knowledge and belief. 
iignature: _ 

mauon given XDOVC is true 

$̂ —v. 
Larry Gandy 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by: 

'rirued name: Title: 

Title: 
Vice-President 

Approval Date: 

)ate: 11-14-00 Phone: 505-398-496^ 
' If this b a change of operator fill In the OGRID number and name of the 

Previous Operator Signature 
130851 

3 i s ^ & Q A \ * 
Printed Name 

J E Haseloff 
Title 

President 
Date 

11-14-00 



\ 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
C-104 Instructions 

IF THIS IS AN AMENDED REPORT, CHECK THE BOX LABELED "AMENDED REPORT" AT THE TOP OF THIS DOCUMENT 
Report all gas volumes at J 5.025 PSIA at 60°. 
Report all oil volumes to the nearest whole barrel. 

Â raniest for allowable for a newly drilled or deepened well must be accompanied by a tabulation of the deviation tests conducted in accordance with 

All sections of this form must be filled out for allowable requests on new and recompleted wells. 

Fill out only sections I, II, III, IV, and the operator certifications for changes of operator, property name, well number, transporter, or other such changes. 
A separate C-104 must be filed for each pool in a multiple completion. 
Improperly filled out or incomplete forms may be returned to operators unapproved. 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13.-

14. 

15. 

16. 
17. 

18. 
19. 
20. 

21. 

22. 

Operator's name and address 

Operator's OGRID number. If YOU do not have one, it will 
be assigned and filled in by the District office. 
Reason for filing code from the following table: 
NW New Well 
RC Recompletion 
CH Change of Operator 
AO Add oil/condensate transporter 
CO Change oil/condensate transporter 
AG Add gas transporter 
CG_ _ Changê as-transporter, — _ 
RT Request for test allowable (Include volume 

requested) 
If for any other reason write that reason in this box. 
The API number of this well. 

The name of the pool for this completion. 
The pool code for this pool. 

The property code for this completion. 
The property name (well name) for this completion. 
The well number for this completion. 

Otherwise use the OCD unit letter. 
The bottom hole location of this completion. 
Lease code from the following table: 
F Federal 
S State 
P Fee 
J Jicanlla 
N Navajo 
U Ute Mountain Ute 
I Other Indian Tribe 
The producing method code from the following table: 
F Flowing 
P Pumping or other artificial lift 

MM/DD/YY that this completion was first connected to a gas 
transporter. 

The permit number from the District approved C-129 for this 
completion. 

MM/DD/YY of the C-129 approval for this completion. 

MM/DD/YY of the expiration of C-129 approval for this 
completion. 

The gas or oil transporter's OGRID number. 
Name and address of the transporter of the product 
The number assi 
will" 
will assigna number"an?write ifhere 
Product code from the following table: 
G Gas 
The ULSTR location of this POD if it is different from the 
well completion location and a short description of the POD 
(Example: "Battery A", "Jones CPD",etc.) 

23. 

24. 

25. 
2d-
27. 
28. 
29. 

30. 

31. 

32. 

33. 

The POP number of the storage from which water is.moved 
from this property. If this is a new well or recompletion and 
this POD has no number, the district office will assign a 
number and write it here. 

The ULSTR location of this POD if it is different from the 
well completion location and a short description of the POD 
(BtampleT "Battery A Water Tank", "Jones CPD Water 

MO/DA/YR drilling commenced. 
MO/DA/YR this completionwas ready to produce."" 
Total vertical depth of the well. 

Plugback vertical depth. 

Top and bottom perforation in mis completion or casing shoe 
andTD if openhole. 
Write in pHC if this completion is downhold corniTiingled 
with another completion or 'MC if there is more than one 
non-cpiranmgjed completion in this well bore. Attach actual 
completed well bore diagram 
Outside diameter of the casing and tubing. 

Depth of casing and tubing. If a casing liner, show top and 
bottom. 
Number of sacks of cement used per casing string. 

The following test data is for an oil well. It must be from a test 
conducted only after the total volume of load oil is recovered. 
34. 

35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 

MM/DD/YY that new oil was first produced. 
MM/DD/YY that gas was first produced into a pipeline. 
MM/DD/YY that the following test was completed. 
Length in hours of the test. 
Flowini 
Shut-in 

jing pressure - oil wells 
>ing pressure - gas wells 

39. 

40.. 
41. 
42. 
43. 
44. 

45. 

46. 

47. 

Flowing casing pressure - oil wells 
Shut-in casing pressure - gas wells 

Diameter of the choke used in the test. 
Barrels of oil produced during the test. 
Barrels of water produced during the test. 
MCF of gas produced during the test 
Gas well calculated absolute open flow in MCF/D. 
The method used to test the well: 
F Flowing 

If other mtfio^pleise write it in. 

Th< The signature, printed name, and title of the person 
authorized to make this report, the date this report was 
signed, and the telephone number to call for questions about 
this report 
The OTeviqus operator's name, the signature, printed name, 
and title of the previous operator's representative authorized 
to verify mat the previous operator no longer operates mis 
completion, and the date this report was signed by mat 
person. 



DjsjnciJ . State of New Mexico 
1625 N. French Dr.. Hobbs. NM 88240 ^ a t Energy Minerals and Natural ReSOUJjjgS Revised March 17,1999 
District n . . 
811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210 O i l C o r j S ^ a t i O n D i v i s i o n W 
EaimLlII 2040 &outo Pacheco Plus 1 Copy 
811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210 Oil jCQfJ^firvat ion D i v i s i o n Submit Original 
Es t i am 2040 SpUflLP^beCQ Plus 1 Copy 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Santa r e , N M o / J U J to Santa Fe 
District ry 1 Copy to Appropriate 
2040 South Pacheco. Santa Fe, NM 87505 District Office 

DISCHARGE PLAN APPLICATION FOR SERVICE COMPANIES,GAS PLANTS. 
REFINERIES, COMPRESSOR, AND CRUDE OIL PUMP STATIONS 

(Refer to the OCD Guidelines for assistance in completing the application) 

• New 0 Renewal • Modification 

1. Type: BRINE STATION U ^ S f V e r Vll i V\A , 
2. Operator: 

Address: 

GANDY CORPORATION 

P.O. BOX 827, TATUM, NM 88267 

Contact Person: LARRY GANDY p h o n e : (505) 398-4960 

3. Location: S W /4 S W /4 Section 3 1 Township 1 6 S Range 3 5 E 

Submit large scale topographic map showing exact location. 

4. Attach the name, telephone number and address of the landowner of the facility site. 

5. Attach the description of the facility with a diagram indicating location of fences, pits, dikes and tanks on the facility. 

6. Attach a description of all materials stored or used at the facility. 

7. Attach a description of present sources of effluent and waste solids. Average quality and daily volume of waste water 
must be included. 

8. Attach a description of current liquid and solid waste collection/treatment/disposal procedures. 

9. Attach a description of proposed modifications to existing collection/treatment/disposal systems. 

10. Attach a routine inspection and maintenance plan to ensure permit compliance. 
> 

11. Attach a contingency plan for reporting and clean-up of spills or releases. 

12. Attach geological/hydrological information for the facility. Depth to and quality of ground water must be included. 

13. Attach a facility closure plan, and other information as is necessary to demonstrate compliance with any other OCD 
rules, regulations and/or orders. 

14. CERTIFICATION! hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the 
best of my knowledge and belief. 

: < 

Name: LARRY GANDY Title: V i c e - President 



Districtj State of New Mexico 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised March 17,1999 
District fl . _ . . . 
811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210 OlLCqrjservanOn UlVlSlOn ^aF Submit Original 

Disjricijn f ? ^ ^ 0 " ^ ^ ^ P I u s 1 

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Santa t e , N M 5 / D I D to Santa Fe 
District ry 1 Copy to Appropriate 
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe. NM 87505 District Office 

DISCHARGE PLAN APPLICATION FOR SERVICE COMPANIES,GAS PLANTS. 
REFINERIES, COMPRESSOR, AND CRUDE OIL PUMP STATIONS 

(Refer to the OCD Guidelines for assistance in completing the application) 

• New @ Renewal Q Modification 
1. Type: BRINE STATION 

2. Operator: GANDY CORPORATION 

Address: P.O. BOX 827, TATUM, NM 88267 

Contact Person: L A R R Y G A N D Y Phone: ( 5 0 5 ) 398-4960 

3. Location: f ^ _ _ / 4 S W /4 Section 3 1 Township 1 6 S Range 3 5 E 

Submit large scale topographic map showing exact location. 

4. Attach the name, telephone number and address of the landowner of the facility site. 

5. Attach the description of the facility with a diagram indicating location of fences, pits, dikes and tanks on the facility. 

6. Attach a description of all materials stored or used at the facility. 
7. Attach a description of present sources of effluent and waste solids. Average quality and daily volume of waste water 

must be included. 

8. Attach a description of current liquid and solid waste collection/treatment/disposal procedures. 

9. Attach a description of proposed modifications to existing collection/treatment/disposal systems. 

10. Attach a routine inspection and maintenance plan to ensure permit compliance. 

11. Attach a contingency plan for reporting and clean-up of spills or releases. 

12. Attach geological/hydrological information for the facility. Depth to and quality of ground water must be included. 

13. Attach a facility closure plan, and other information as is necessary to demonstrate compliance with any other OCD 
rules, regulations and/or orders. 

14. CERTIFICATION1 hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the 
best of my knowledge and belief. 

Name: LARRY GANDY Title: V ice - President 

„. ^ February 19, 2001 
Signature: k-^P^ A V > Q ) ^ . V ^ Date: 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Eisjrjcill 
811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210 
Qk&cLUI 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District ry 
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

OilCons 
204fJSoui 
Santa Fe, 

rvation division 

*BS8 

Revised March 17,1999 

Submit Original 
Plus 1 Copy 
to Santa Fe 

1 Copy to Appropriate 
Distnct Office 

DISCHARGE PLAN APPLICATION FOR SERVICE COMPANIES,GAS PLANTS. 
REFINERIES, COMPRESSOR, AND CRUDE OIL PUMP STATIONS 

(Refer to the OCD Guidelines for assistance in completing the application) 

,\ ii ii u : i •: • •' 
• New Q§ Renewal • Modification 7* 

1. Type: BRINE STATION FEB 2 2 

2. Operator: 

Address: 

GANDY CORPORATION 

P.O. BOX 827, TATUM, NM 88267 

Contact Person: LARRY GANDY 

3. Location: 

Phone: < 5 0 5 ) 398-4960 

SW /4 SW /4 Section 31 Township 16 S Range 35 E 

4. 

5. 

Submit large scale topographic map showing exact location. 

Attach the name, telephone number and address of the landowner of the facility site. 

Attach the description of the facility with a diagram indicating location offences, pits, dikes and tanks on the facility. 

6. Attach a description of all materials stored or used at the facility. 

7. Attach a description of present sources of effluent and waste solids. Average quality and daily volume of waste water 
must be included. 

8. Attach a description of current liquid and solid waste collection/treatment/disposal procedures. 

9. Attach a description of proposed modifications to existing collection/treatment/disposal systems. 

10. Attach a routine inspection and maintenance plan to ensure permit compliance. 

11. Attach a contingency plan for reporting and clean-up of spills or releases. 

12. Attach geological/hydrological information for the facility. Depth to and quality of ground water must be included. 

13. Attach a facility closure plan, and other information as is necessary to demonstrate compliance with any other OCD 
rules, regulations and/or orders. 

14. CERTTFICATIONI hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the 
best of my knowledge and belief. 

Name: LARRY GANDY 

Signature: 

Title: 

Date: 

Vice- President 

February 19, 2001 





3-D TopoQuidi Copyright e 1999 DtLormt Ivaouth, * 04096 Some* D«U. OSCJ | |S00 f t Scale 1 : 12.800 Datail: 14-0 Dana KSS4 



IV. Attach the name, telephone number and address of the landowner of the facility 
site. 

Response: The landowner of this facility is the State of New Mexico. Gandy Corporation 
makes annual rental payments to the office of the Commissioner of Public Lands, P. O. 
Box 1148, Sante Fe, New Mexico 87504-1148. Phone: (505) 398-4960. 

The facility was purchased by the Gandy Corporation from Wasserhund Incorporated on 
October 1,2000. 



V. Attach the description of the facility with a diagram showing the location of 
fences, pits, dikes and tanks on the facility. 

Response: Enclosed are Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 providing a schematic of the facility, location 
of flow lines, and a process description. 



Candy Corporation 
Eidson Brine Station 

Exhibit 1 
Site Schematic 

Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 3 
Eidson Brine Station 
Process Description 

1. Fresh water is pumped from a well through a sand filter and into a 500 barrel 
storage tank. 

2. The fresh water is transferred from the storage tank to the pump house. 
3. The fresh water may be pumped directly into an overhead truck loading system 
4. Fresh water may also be diverted into the annulus of the brine well. 
5. Brine water is pumped into an above grade reservoir. 
6. The brine water is then diverted to the pump station. 
7. The brine water is pumped through an overhead loading system directly into 

trucks. 
8. Runoff or effluent is collected within a sump and automatically pumped into a 

210 barrel tank where it is trucked off to commercial disposal. 



VI . Attach a description of all materials stored or used at the facility. 

Response: There are no materials stored or routinely used at this facility. 



VII. Attach a description of present sources of effluent and solid waste. Average 
quality and daily volume of waste water must be included. 

Response: The facility produces no solid waste. The average daily volume of effluent 
5 barrels per day. The quality of effluent is contained within Exhibit 4. 



VIII. Attach a description of current liquid and solid waste collection / treatment / 
disposal procedures. 

Response: Exhibit 5 shows a cement loading ramp complete with a concrete sump tank 
to catch any spills of overflows. In the event of a spill or overflow, an electrical automatic 
float switch activates a sump pump and any spillage or overflow is pumped into the 
elevated 210 barrel tank shown on exhibit 6. Water from this tank is pumped into and 
removed by transport trucks. 

The site is automatically metered to the extent that water, brine and fresh, can be counted 
at any time. Low and high pressure switches are mounted on all lines, and in the event of 
a spill, break or overflow that the sump pump cannot handle, the facility shuts down 
completely and automatically. 



Exhibit 5 

Detail of Sump Grating 

3 

------ - * » » 





IX. Attach a description of proposed modifications to existing collection / treatment 
/ disposal systems. 

Response: No modifications to the facility are planned at this time. 



X. Attach a routine inspection and maintenance plan to insure permit compliance. 

Response: The facility will be inspected on a weekly basis and after each heavy rainfall 
event. The inspection will look for any leaks, breaks, or spills. All pumps and flowlines 
will be inspected for obvious wear or damage. 



XI. Attach a contingency plan for reporting and clean up of spills or releases. 

Response: Gandy Corporation owns and operates backhoes, vacuum trucks and other 
construction equipment commonly employed on spill clean-ups. In the event of an 
unplanned release of brine water, Gandy will immediately notify the Hobbs office of the 
NMOCD and remove all free liquids. Such removed liquids will be sent to commercial 
disposal. 

All impacted soils will be delineated as to both vertical and lateral extent and all affected 
soils removed to commercial disposal. Replacement soils will be re-deposited within the 
excavated area and compacted to match the surrounding topographical elevations. 



XII. Attach geological hydrological information for the facility. Depth to and quality 
of groundwater must be included 

Response: Exhibit 7 provides a cross section of the brine well. The quality of the well 
water is provided within Exhibit 4. 



>RINE TO APPROVED 
LINED OPEN PIT 

V WELLHEAD 

FRESH WATER TO 
SALT FORMATION 

Exhibit 7 
SALT WELL GROSS SECTION 

WASSERHUND INC 
Box 249 
LOVINGTON, N.M. 68260 

^ 35;jg" 13*3/8" SURFACE CASING 

CEMENT CIRCULATED FROM BOTTOM TO SURFACE 

7" CASIN$ 
205 ' OGALLALA FORMATION 

2-7/8" TUBING 

9-7/8" HOLE 

5&" OPEN HOLE DRILLED 

1690' TRJASSIC (RED BEDS) 

40' RUSTLER FORMATION 

LOCATION: 
UNIT LETTER M, 567,4FEET FROM THE 
SOUTH LINE AND 161,7FEET FROM THE 
WEST LINE, SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 16S, 
RANGE 35E, LEA COUNTY 

1100' SALADO (SALT) FORMATION 



XIII. Attach a facility closure plan, and other information as is necessary to 
demonstrate compliance with any other OCD rules, regulations and / or orders. 

Response: There are five closure issues within this facility. 

A. Wells: At abandonment, the brine extraction well will be plugged in accordance 
with all appropriate state law. 

B. Lined Storage Reservoir Fluids: At abandonment, all non-commercial grade 
fluids contained within the lined surface impoundment will be collected and 
transported to a licensed disposal facility. 

C. Lined Surface Reservoir Solids: The plastic liner and associated solids 
consisting primarily of sodium chloride contaminated blow sands will be 
transported to a licensed commercial facility for disposal. 

D. Tanks and Ancillary Equipment: Storage tanks, pumps, fencing materials, 
piping and other structures will be removed from the site. The final disposition of 
these materials is dependant on their condition at the dime of dismantlement. 
Cement structures will be removed and transported to commercial disposal. 

E. Contaminated Soils: After all surface structures are removed from the facility, the 
soils will be analyzed for the presence and concentrations of total petroleum 
hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene and chlorides. All soils 
containing criteria contaminant concentrations in excess of NMOCD closure 
guidelines will either be remediated in accordance NMOCD spill closure 
guidelines or transported to commercial disposal. 

Quarterly reports for both fresh and brine water produced are sent to the proper 
authorities. Fresh water reporting goes to the State Engineer Office, 1900 West Second 
Street, Roswell, New Mexico 88201. Brine water reporting goes to the Commissioner of 
Public Lands, Box 1148, Sante Fe, New Mexico 87504. Fresh and brine water reporting 
goes to the Oil Conservation Division, State Land Office Building, P.O. Box 2088, Sante 
Fe, New Mexico 87504. 



Exhibits 

• Exhibit 1: Plat map of the facility. 
• Exhibit 2: Flow Schematic of the facility. 
• Exhibit 3: Narrative of flow schematic. 
• Exhibit 4: Chain of custody and laboratory analytical results of fresh 

and produced brine waters. 
• Exhibit 5: Photograph of sump grate. 
• Exhibit 6: Photograph of sump water storage tank. 
• Exhibit 7: Schematic cross section of the brine well. 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF <J , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

WHOLE EARTH ENVIRONMENTAL 
ATTN: MR. MIKE GRIFFIN 
19606 SAN GABRIEL 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77084 
FAX: 281-646-8996 

Sample Type: Water 
Sample Condition: Intact/ 4 deg. 
Project #: None Given 
Project Name: Eidson Station 
Project Location: None Given 

Sampling Date: 12/04/00 
Receiving Date: 12/09/00 
Analysis Date:. See Below 

ELT# FIELD CODE 
Sulfate 
mg/L ' 

Chloride 
mg/L 

Carbonate 
022/1 

Bicarbonate TDS 
mg/L 

Conductivity 
• uS/cm 

35143 
35144 

Salt Water 
Fresh Water 

3113 
60.2 

221563 
35 

<2 
<2 

78 
146 

332232 
318 

164200 
590 

QUALITY CONTROL 
TRUE VALUE 
% PRECISION 
BLANK 

50.'5 
50.0 
101 
<0.5 

5318 
5000 
106 
<10 • <2 

* 
* 
* 

<2 

* 
* 

<5. 

1432 
1413 
101 
* 

ANALYSIS DATE 12/13/00 12/12/00 12/12/00 12/12/00 12/11/00 12/12/00 

METHODS: EPA 375.4, 325.3, 310, 160.1, 120.1 

C 
Raland K. Tuttle 

/<? -I 7-GO 
Date 

12600 West I-20 East • Odessa, Texas 79765 • (915) 563-1800 • Fax (915) 563-1713 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

.WHOLE EARTH ENVIRONMENTAL 
ATTN: MR. MIKE GRIFFIN 

. 19606 SAN GABRIEL 
• .•• HOUSTON, TEXAS 77084 

FAX: 281-646-8996 

Sample Type: Water • Sampling Date: : 12/04/00 
Sample Condition: Intact/ 4 deg. C Receiving Date: 12/09/00 ' 
Project # : None Given Analysis Date: 12/12/00 
Project Name: Eidson Station 
Project Location: None Given 

Specific 
PH Hardness Gravity 

ELT# FIELD CODE s.u. mg/L @- 60 deg F 

35143 ' Salt Water 6.88 42000 1.185 
35144 Fresh Water 8.42 650 1.000 

QUALITY CONTROL 7.02 * * 
TRUE VALUE 7.00 * ' * 
% PRECISION 100 ... * * 
BLANK * <10 * 

METHODS: EPA 150.1, 130.2 

f Z~l 7-40 
Raland K. Tuttle Date 

12600 West 1-20 East • Odessa, Texas 79765 • (915) 563-1800 • Fax (915) 563-1713 



Z N V I R O N M E N T A L 

LAB OF , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

Sample Type: Water 
Sample Condition: Intact/ 4 deg. C 
Project*: None Given 
Project Name: Eidson Station 
Project Location: None Given 

WHOLE EARTH ENVIRONMENTAL 
ATTN: MR. MIKE GRIFFIN . 
19606 SAN GABRIEL 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77084 
FAX: 281-646-8996 

Sampling Date: 12/04/00 . , 
Receiving Date: 12/09/00 
Analysis Date: 12/12, 12/14, 

12/20/00 

Ca Mg Ba 
ELT# FIELD CODE mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L 

35143 Salt Water 2328 7885 1.44 <0.10 
35144 Fresh Water 34.2 • 9.52 0.18 <0.10 

QUALITY CONTROL 
TRUE VALUE 
'% PRECISION 
BLANK 

10.29 
10.00 
103 

<0.10 

4.91 
5.00 • 
93 . 

<o:io 

0.99 
1.00 
99 

<0.03 

2.01 
2.00 

•100 
<0.10 

METHODS: SM 7000 series 

Raland K. Tuttle • Date 

12600 West I-20 East • Odessa, Texas 79765 • (915) 563-1800 • Fax (915) 563-1713 
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IV. Attach the name, telephone number and address of the landowner of the facility 
site. 

Response: The landowner of this facility is the State of New Mexico. Gandy Corporation 
makes annual rental payments to the office of the Commissioner of Public Lands, P. O. 
Box 1148, Sante Fe, New Mexico 87504-1148. Phone: (505) 398-4960. 

The facility was purchased by the Gandy Corporation from Wasserhund Incorporated on 
October 1, 2000. 



V. Attach the description of the facility with a diagram showing the location of 
fences, pits, dikes and tanks on the facility. 

Response: Enclosed are Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 providing a schematic of the facility, location 
of flow lines, and a process description. 



Gandy Corporation 
Eidson Brine Station 

Exhibit 1 
Site Schematic 

Exhibit 2 

Loading Area 
Sand Trap 

Brine Well 

Fenced Area 

\ 

Sump Area 

ccess Road 

Skimmer Tank 

Seepage 
Inspection Pipe 

Hwy 238 



Exhibit 3 
Eidson Brine Station 
Process Description 

1. Fresh water is pumped from a well through a sand filter and into a 500 barrel 
storage tank. 

2. The fresh water is transferred from the storage tank to the pump house. 
3. The fresh water may be pumped directly into an overhead truck loading system 
4. Fresh water may also be diverted into the annulus of the brine well. 
5. Brine water is pumped into an above grade reservoir. 
6. The brine water is then diverted to the pump station. 
7. The brine water is pumped through an overhead loading system directly into 

trucks. 
8. Runoff or effluent is collected within a sump and automatically pumped into a 

210 barrel tank where it is trucked off to commercial disposal. 



VI. Attach a description of all materials stored or used at the facility. 

Response: There are no materials stored or routinely used at this facility. 



VII. Attach a description of present sources of effluent and solid waste. Average 
quality and daily volume of waste water must be included. 

Response: The facility produces no solid waste. The average daily volume of effluent is 
5 barrels per day. The quality of effluent is contained within Exhibit 4. 



VIII. Attach a description of current liquid and solid waste collection / treatment / 
disposal procedures. 

Response: Exhibit 5 shows a cement loading ramp complete with a concrete sump tank 
to catch any spills of overflows. In the event of a spill or overflow, an electrical automatic 
float switch activates a sump pump and any spillage or overflow is pumped into the 
elevated 210 barrel tank shown on exhibit 6. Water from this tank is pumped into and 
removed by transport trucks. 

The site is automatically metered to the extent that water, brine and fresh, can be counted 
at any time. Low and high pressure switches are mounted on all lines, and in the event of 
a spill, break or overflow that the sump pump cannot handle, the facility shuts down 
completely and automatically. 



• 
Detail of Sump Grating 

-nim«ui!i •' • 

» n » - « < « « 

Wkm 





IX. Attach a description of proposed modifications to existing collection / treatment 
/ disposal systems. 

Response: No modifications to the facility are planned at this time. 





X. Attach a routine inspection and maintenance plan to insure permit compliance. 

Response: The facility will be inspected on a weekly basis and after each heavy rainfall 
event. The inspection will look for any leaks, breaks, or spills. All pumps and flowlines 
will be inspected for obvious wear or damage. 



XI. Attach a contingency plan for reporting and clean up of spills or releases. 

Response: Gandy Corporation owns and operates backhoes, vacuum trucks and other 
construction equipment commonly employed on spill clean-ups. In the event of an 
unplanned release of brine water, Gandy will immediately notify the Hobbs office of the 
NMOCD and remove all free liquids. Such removed liquids will be sent to commercial 
disposal. 

All impacted soils will be delineated as to both vertical and lateral extent and all affected 
soils removed to commercial disposal. Replacement soils will be re-deposited within the 
excavated area and compacted to match the surrounding topographical elevations. 



XII. Attach geological hydrological information for the facility. Depth to and quality 
of groundwater must be included 

Response: Exhibit 7 provides a cross section of the brine well. The quality of the well 
water is provided within Exhibit 4. 
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XIII. Attach a facility closure plan, and other information as is necessary to 
demonstrate compliance with any other OCD rules, regulations and / or orders. 

Response: There are five closure issues within this facility. 

A. Wells: At abandonment, the brine extraction well will be plugged in accordance 
with all appropriate state law. 

B. Lined Storage Reservoir Fluids: At abandonment, all non-commercial grade 
fluids contained within the lined surface impoundment will be collected and 
transported to a licensed disposal facility. 

C. Lined Surface Reservoir Solids: The plastic liner and associated solids 
consisting primarily of sodium chloride contaminated blow sands will be 
transported to a licensed commercial facility for disposal. 

D. Tanks and Ancillary Equipment: Storage tanks, pumps, fencing materials, 
piping and other structures will be removed from the site. The final disposition of 
these materials is dependant on their condition at the dime of dismantlement. 
Cement structures will be removed and transported to commercial disposal. 

E. Contaminated Soils: After all surface structures are removed from the facility, the 
soils will be analyzed for the presence and concentrations of total petroleum 
hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene and chlorides. All soils 
containing criteria contaminant concentrations in excess of NMOCD closure 
guidelines will either be remediated in accordance NMOCD spill closure 
guidelines or transported to commercial disposal. 

Quarterly reports for both fresh and brine water produced are sent to the proper 
authorities. Fresh water reporting goes to the State Engineer Office, 1900 West Second 
Street, Roswell, New Mexico 88201. Brine water reporting goes to the Commissioner of 
Public Lands, Box 1148, Sante Fe, New Mexico 87504. Fresh and brine water reporting 
goes to the Oil Conservation Division, State Land Office Building, P.O. Box 2088, Sante 
Fe, New Mexico 87504. 



Exhibits 

Exhibit 1: Plat map of the facility. 
Exhibit 2: Flow Schematic of the facility. 
Exhibit 3: Narrative of flow schematic. 
Exhibit 4: Chain of custody and laboratory analytical results of fresh 
and produced brine waters. 
Exhibit 5: Photograph of sump grate. 
Exhibit 6: Photograph of sump water storage tank. 
Exhibit 7: Schematic cross section of the brine well. 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF X^1> , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

WHOLE EARTH ENVIRONMENTAL 
ATTN: MR. MIKE GRIFFIN 
19606 SAN GABRIEL 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77084 
FAX: 281-646-8996 

Sample Type: Water 
Sample Condition: Intact/ 4 deg. C 
Project #: None Given 
Project Name: Eidson Station 
Project Location: None Given 

Sampling Date: 12/04/00 
Receiving Date: 12/09/00 
Analysis Date: See Below 

ELT# FIELD CODE 
Sulfate 
mg/L 

Chloride 
mg/L 

Carbonate 
mg/L 

Bicarbonate 
mg/L 

TDS 
m 9 / l 

Conductivity 
uS/cm 

35143 
35144 

Salt Water 
Fresh Water 

3113 
60.2 

221563 
35 

<2 
<2 

78 
146 

332232 
318 

164200 
590 

QUALITY CONTROL 50.5 5318 * 

*• 
* 1432 

TRUE VALUE . - 5o;o . 5000 : * ••-
*.' ... ^ 1413 

% PRECISION ,101 106 * * 101 
BLANK <b.5 <10 <2 '. • <2 •' <5 « 

ANALYSIS.PATE . 12/13/00 12/12/00 12/12/00 12/12/00 ". 12/11/00 12/12/00 

METHODS: EPA 375.4, 325.3, 310, 160.1; 120.1 

Raland K. Turtle Date 

12600 West I-20 East • Odessa, Texas 79765 • (915) 563-1800 • Fax (915) 563-1713 



N V I R O N M E N & L 

LAB OF , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

WHOLE EARTH ENVIRONMENTAL 
ATTN: MR. MIKE GRIFFIN 
19606 SAN GABRIEL 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77084 
FAX: 281-646-8996 

Sample Type: Water 
Sample Condition: Intact/ 4 deg. C 
Project #: None Given 
Project Name: Eidson Station 
Project Location: None Given 

ELT# FIELD CODE 

35143 Salt Water 
35144 Fresh Water 

Sampling Date: 12/04/00 
Receiving Date: 12/09/00 
Analysis Date: 12/12/00 

Specific 
PH Hardness Gravity 
s.u. mg/L @ 60 deg F 

6.88 42000 1.185 
8.42 650 1.000 

QUALITY CONTROL 
. TRUE VALUE _ 
% PRECISION 
BLANK 

7.02 
7.00. 
100 . 

<10 

METHODS: EPA 150.1, 130.2 

Raland K. Turtle Tj i te" • ' ' 

12600 West I-20 East • Odessa, Texas 79765 • (915) 563-1800 • Fax (915) 563-1713 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

WHOLE EARTH ENVIRONMENTAL 
ATTN: MR. MIKE GRIFFIN 
19606 SAN GABRIEL 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77084 
FAX: 281-646-8996 

Sample Type: Water 
Sample Condition:. Intact/ 4 deg. C 
Project #: None Given 
Project Name: Eidson Station 
Project Location: None Given 

Sampling Date: 
Receiving Date: 
Analysis Date: 

12/04/00 
12/09/00 

12/12, 12/14, 

ELT# FIELD CODE 

12/20/00 

Ca ." Mg Fe Ba 
mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L 

2328 7885 1.44 . <0.10 
34.2 9.52 0.18 <0.10 

35143 
35144 

Salt Water 
Fresh Water 

QUALITY CONTROL 10.29 4.91 : 0.99 2.01 
; ' . -. TRUE VALUE 10.00 , 5.00 1.00 2.00 

>• PRECISION ..;'/_.-• 103 : 93 . 99 . ' -100 
V •••• BLANK ' ::') • <0.10 <0.10 /. <0.03 • <0.10 

METHODS: SM 7000 series 

Raland K. Turtle . : * Date 

12600 West I-20 East • Odessa, Texas 79765 • (915) 563-1800 • Fax (915) 563-1713 
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NEW MEXICO (JlERGY, MINERALS 
& NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Jennifer A. Salisbury 
CABINET SECRETARY 

Oil Conservation Div. 
Environmental Bureau 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Memorandum of Meeting or Conversation 

Telephone 
Personal 
E-Mail 
FAX: 

X 

X gandy2@leaco.net 

12/21/2000 

Originating Party: Wayne Price-OCD 

Other Parties: Larry Gandy-Gandy Corp. 

Subject: Discharge Plan Renewal Notice for the following Facilities: 

expires 6/11/01 BW-004 Wasserhund (Edison-Ranch) 
GW- Name expires 
GW- Name expires 
GW- Name expires 

WQCC 3106.F. I f the holder of an approved discharge plan submits an application for discharge plan renewal at 
least 120 days before the discharge plan expires, and the discharger is not in violation of the approved discharge 
plan on the date of its expiration, then the existing approved discharge plan for the same activity shall not expire 
until the application for renewal has been approved or disapproved. A discharge plan continued under this provision 
remains fully effective and enforceable. An application for discharge plan renewal must include and adequately 
address all of the information necessary for evaluation of a new discharge plan. Previously submitted materials may 
be included by reference provided they are current, readily available to the secretary and sufficiently identified to be 
retrieved. [12-1-95] 

Discussion: Discussed WQCC 3106F and gave notice to submit Discharge Plan renewal 
application with $50.00 filing fee for the above listed facilities. 

Conclusions or Agreements: 

Signedj_ 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION - DISTRICT I Hobbs - P.O. Box 1980 - Hobbs, NM 88241-1980 - (505) 393-6161 FAX (505) 393 - 0720 



GANDY CORPORATION 
OILFIELD SERVICES g 8 E3 » • 

P.O. BOX 827 

OCT 2 3 2000 TATUM, NEW MEXICO 88267 

(505) 398-4960 

FAX -505-398-6887 

October 19, 2000 

Wayne Price 
NM Oil Conservation Division 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Dear Mr. Price: 

Effective October 1,2000 Gandy Corporation purchased the Wasserhund Eidson Brine Station. 
Legal Description is Section 31, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico. 

Please send all future correspondence to Gandy Corporation. 

Sincerely Yours, 

Larry Gandy 



^s D&L Meters & instrument Service, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1621 
Lovington, NM 88260 
(505)396-3715 FAX (505) 396-5812 

BLOW-OUT PREVENTERS 
FLUID CONTAINMENT SYSTEMS 

Wednesday, October 27, 1999 

Wasserhund Inc. 
Mr. Pete Haseloff 

10:13 a.m. 

Testing verification on 1000# Pressure Recorder 

Tested at midrange (550 psi) to an accuracy of + or - 5% 

Kenneth L. Wallace 
President 



w 5 (0 
« Em 3 o o 

December 18. 1995 

U g H II w 
I a i i n i n m i i n i i i a i " m i * - f~i ~* L" 

l l j jK 2 0 1995 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Mr. Mark Ashley 
Oil Conservation Division 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

SUBJECT: Wasserhund Inc. BW-004 

Dear Mark: 

Find enclosed application for discharge plan renewal for 

Have a Happy Holiday. 

S inncerely, 

Eddie W. Seay, Agent 
601 W. I l l i n o i s 
Hobbbs, NM 88240 
(505)392-2236 

WASSERHUND INC. 
P. O. BOX 249 396-3128 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 

12-15 -95 

95-108/1122 
6 

P A Y 
TO THE 
ORDER OF_ NMED-Water Quality Management 

F i f t y and No/100-
$) 50.00 

D O L L A R S 

f i l l ig f e e I t 1 r -

D i ^ r iarae Plan RW-nnd 
1 \X ? \ J 1 ——1 —Vj* • »——— • * 1 »*—— S - J — — ^ ' —̂• • —,M 



State of New Mexico w 

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

DISCHARGE PLAN APPLICATION FOR BRINE EXTRACTION FACILITIES 
(Refer to OCD Guidelines for assistance in completing the application.) 

• NEW S RENEWAL Discharge Plan 
BW-004 

FACILITY NAME: Wasserhund Eidson Brine Station 

II OPERATOR* Wasserhund Incorporated 

ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 249, Lovington, NM 88260 

CONTACT PERSON: Jack C Hunter PHONE: ( |?28 3 9 b 

III. LOCATION: SW /4 SW /4 Section 31 Township 16 S Range 3 5 E 
Submit large scale topographic map showing exact location. 

IV. Attach the name and address of the landowner of the facility site. 
» 

V. Attach a description of the types and quantities of fluids at the facility. ; 

VI. Attach a description of all fluid transfer and storage and fluid and solid disposal facilities. 

VII. Attach a description of underground facilities (i.e. brine extraction well). 

VIII. Attach a contingency plan for reporting and clean-up of spills or releases. 

IX. Attach geological/hydrological evidence demonstrating that brine extraction operations will not 
adversely impact fresh water. 

X. Attach such other information as is necessary to demonstrate compliance with any other OCD 
rules, regulations and/or orders. 

XI. CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify under penalty of law that I have personnaly examined and am familiar with the 
information submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those 
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, 
accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information 
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment. 

Name: 0. E . Haseloff Title: President 

Signature: N f a c H C ^ X ^ X J Date: \ \ \ ~ Q ^ 

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to appropriate Division District Office 



WASSERHUND INCORPORATED 
P. O- Box 249 
921 South Love 

Lovington. New Mexico 88260 

November 27. 1995 

State of New Mexico 
Energy. Minerals and Natural Resources Department 
P. 0 Box 2088 
Santa Fe. New Mexico 87501 

RE: Renewal 
Discharge Plan 
BW-004 

Dear Sir: 

Submitted herewith is a detailed narrative for the above 
mentioned renewal of our brine well. 

Wasserhund Incorporated commenced production of brine water 
in October 1980 at this f a c i l i t y site. The landowner of this 
f a c i l i t y site is the State of New Mexico. Wasserhund Incorporated 
makes annual rental payments to the office of the Commissioner of 
Public Lands. P. 0. Box 1148. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1148.. 

The average quality of the brine water is 10 pounds per 
gallon. The Quantity of water produced in the years 1993 and 
1994 has been 464,961 barrels with an average of 19,373 barrels 
per month. The most current fresh and brine water analysis is 
Exhibit 1. The Monitor well inspection logs is Exhibit 2. 

Fresh water is pumped from a well shown in Exhibits 3, 4, 
5. 6. 7 and 11 to a 500 barrel storage tank shown in Exhibits 4, 
5 and 15. From this tank fresh water is drawn through a 1\ HP 
pump directly to an overhead truck loading system shown in Exhibits 
4. 8 and 18. Fresh water is also drawn from this tank and is 
pumped under 390// pressure down to the salt section of the brine 
well shown in Exhibits 4, 5, 9. 12 and 14. Brine water is 
returned through the tubing and deposited in an open lined reservoir 
holding 11.000 barrels as shown in Exhibits 4. 5, 10. 20 and 21. 
From this lined reservoir brine water is drawn through a 1\ HP 
pump directly to an overhead truck loading system shown in Exhibits 
4. 8, 13 and 20. Exhibits 4, 5, 8 and 18 show a concrete loading 
ramp complete with a concrete sump tank to catch any spills or 
overflows. In the event of a spi l l or overflow, an electrical 
automatic float switch activates a sump pump and any spillage 



Oil Conservation Division 
Page 2 
November 27, 1995 

or overflow is pumped into the evelated 210 barrel tank shown 
in Exhibit 19. Water from this tank is pumped into and removed 
from location by transport trucks. 

Wasserhund Incorporated is automatically metered to the 
extent that water, brine and fresh, can be counted at any time. 
Low and high pressure switches are mounted on a l l lines, and 
in the event of a break, s p i l l or overflow that the sump pump 
cannot handle, the f a c i l i t y shuts down completely and automat­
i c a l l y . Some of the automation is shown in Exhibits 15 and 16. 

Fresh water is obtained from the Ogallala formation by 
a well shown in Exhibits 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 11, and the fresh 
water analysis is Exhibit 2. Other fresh water wells in a 
two mile radius are shown on Exhibit 6. 

The brine storage f a c i l i t y of Wasserhund Incorporated is 
elevated by an earth dike to a point at least 4 feet above ground 
level. There are no arroyos, creeks or rivers within 10 miles 
of the f a c i l i t y . See Exhibit 6̂  

Exhibit 9 shows the lithology beneath the brine f a c i l i t y . 
This information was obtained from the Oil Conservation Division 
office in Hobbs, New Mexico. 

Quarterly reports for both fresh and brine water produced 
are sent to the proper authorities. Fresh water reporting goes 
to the State Engineer Office, 1900 West Second Street, Roswell, 
New Mexico 88201. Brine water reporting goes to the Commissioner 
of Public Lands, Box 1148, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504. Fresh 
and brine water reporting goes to the Oil Conservation Division, 
State Land Office Building, P. 0. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
87504. 

Samples of fresh water can be taken as shown in Exhibits 
13, 15 and 18. Brine water samples can be taken as shown in 
Exhibits 13 and 17. 

This Discharge Plan is respectfully submitted. 

WcFssernund Incorporated 
J. E. Haseloff-President 



A R D I N A L 
LABORATORIES 

EXHIBIT // 1 

PHONE (915) 673-7001 • 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE, TX 79603 

PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAN0 • HOBBS, NM 88240 

PHONE (505) 326-4669 • 118 S. COMMERCIAL AVE. • FARMINGTON, NM 87401 

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS OF WATER 

Company : 
City, St.: 
Proj.Name: 
Location : 
Sample 1 : 
Sample 2 : 

Wasserhund 
Box 249 

Wasserhund Water Station 
Fresh Water 
Brine Water 

PARAMETER 

pH 

Alkalinity 

Carbonate 

Bicarbonate (HCOj) 

Total Hardness 

Magnesium (Mg) 

Calcium (CaCOj) 

Chloride (Cl) 

Sulfate (S04) 

Iron (Fe 

Barium (Ba) 

TDS (mg/L) 

Specific Gravity 

Conductivity (umhos/cm) 

RESULT 1 

7.58 

175 

-0-

175 

182 

11.7 

51.8 

36 

70.85 

0.096 

0.06 

325 

0.9974 

300 

_ RESULT 2 

6.55 

325 

-0-

325 

42,000 

9,742 

1,931.8 

200,338 

4,429.9 

0.248 

<0.1 

312,745 

1.2230 

380,000 

Date: 
Lab #.» 

12/11/95 
H2310 

mg/L 

Methods: 200.7 

Mitch Irvin Date 
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance ot services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim Is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. 



EXHIBIT // 2 
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Monitor Well Inspection Logs 
iber 1 From Ap r i l 2, 1991 _through November 19, 1995 
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EXHIBIT // 3 

Fresh Water Well 

Section Line Fence 



EXHIBIT# 4 

PIPING AND HATER FLOW DETAIL 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
.9. 
10. 
11 . 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 

4" Overhead Loading Pipe - Fresh Water 
4" Overhead Loading Pipe - Brine Water 
85 BBL Underground Sump Tank 
Concrete Loading Ramp 
Elevated 210 BBL Tank From Sump 
2" Outlet From Sump Tank for Disposal Truck 
6" Pipe to Fresh Water Loading Pump 
4" Pipe to Triplex Pump - Fresh Water 
500 BBL Fresh Water Storage Tank 
Fresh Water Sand Trap 
4" Pipe From Fresh Water Well 
2" Pipe From Triplex Pump to Brine Well 
6" Pipe From Brine Storage to Loading Pump 
2" Pipe Produced Brine to Storage 
Fresh Water Wei 1 
Brine Well 
Lined Open Brine Storage - 11.000 BBLS 
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EXHIBIT # 5 

NORTH 

1" EQUALS 50' 

SEC 36 TWP 16S ROE 34E 
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FRESfi HA TER HELL 
STDSON MGg, "MG - PERMITEE 
V/Q J . E : HASELOFF * A^ENT 

Box 24$ ' 
liOriNoroN, NFW MEXICO 66260 

EXHIBIT # 7 

MCOROMETER FLOW METER 

tf 
I 
I 

1 V 
V/ 

/A 

-k— 

LOCATION? NEiSEi Ssc36 
TWP 16S RGE 34. 
LEA COUXTY 

6-5/8.H CASING 

..HLPIPE 

PIONEER SUBMERSIBLE PUMP 
GPM OAPI CITY 

i.. 
5^' 

—CASING. PERFORATIONS 

I 





35*$0" 13*3/8" SURFACE CASING 

CEMENT CIRCULATED FROM BOTTOM TO SURFACE 

205' OGALLALA FORMATION 

EXHIBIT # 9 
0LT HELL CROSS SECTION 

HASSERHUND INC 
Box 249 
LOVINGTON, N.M. 88260 

1690^JERJASSIC (RED BEDS) 

40' RUSTLER FORMATION 

LOCATION: 
UNIT LETTER N, 567,4FEET FROM THE 
SOUTH LINE AND 16U7FEET FROM THE 
WEST LINE, SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 16S, 
RANGE 35E, LEA COUNTY 

1100' SALADO (SALT) FORMATION 



# ' i i l i .* . ' 0 % ' ^ ^EXHIBIT # 10 
^ 0 UTILIZE A EVAPORATION PIT 

'EXHIBIT # 10 

:.*>... Kew Mexico Oil GontTOVAtlon Comoi—ton v .Ufc».rf> • 

JWw%)f Operator friffsrftgfatej i>co»JttMM>«fr.p 

Ration pit will ^loi^^t^T/ietnu'SriTt fl, ' v^-^fi : '! i; ' 
•>i^ti;oh of evaporation .pit.';^ni^ Letter ,y Section TownifetfWty. Range < ^,ri '^^16h . of - evaporation pit»;fr|0nt^ Letter ,y Section J J Towntlilfffljfo. Range 

| # Which will be producing.into pit; Ffrrrrr 5Y«rf J-f 

5 ^ c h will be pxodu^j^L|$o pit_ 

^'fe'-wate*.1*^ 'Hffir''/ OPOU Total' dlsso 
ilp ĵ̂ i|E^^r^pool.v#i 11 be; piodu<Ji*rd?̂ ifto pit, give water analysis fax .ej|t£$ool.) 

^;p| :|^ter- to be dispose |^^tf f fas pit y / | ,.., v.> . feirr^taer day 

m 
from these 

ie; pool will 
fc" fa. — 

•aiiil^^Ik^^htha ago irA« bpd. Thr*e months ago y / , bpc 
be p»o«|cii^i*ftovpit, give* Water predion data t&Mffi 

ĵ 0 '̂:enttapn^nt,ttf;-b f̂iMiLWe t̂ Settling tank » ^ 'Htfa&e: 

^JllPitJ'^^td"'.^ use'ri^gi5fe',;«ti| and' number of .barrels 

li-nq •material;..:"'.ftreftffitfr! . Thickness ' 
staa4tst 

^^^vaporatibn' :Plt"(^'''aj&?TF on &$9tml 
•:.f--Vjs| 

re feet contained in above 9750 

i Thickness ipj ^ d as.liner ^rfgfY^t .fJg6 ^ — ! 

''|t^|6ebii^n^^^^ •from- direct 8 u n i i g h ^ ; r ^ l ^ ^ | 

'̂ •l̂ *feaw >̂f̂ O^̂ t̂tn'at-rwll 1-- bi» provided to so protect the material? 

Mi^re'sl'stant to hydrocarbons? Yes. 

rifeMl'5«^!istiant to acids and alkalis? Yes 

it^isSstaht to salts? Yes r./' 

#fc|l9|istAnt tb fungus? Yes 

i W l ^ ^ i n t ? r ,^es;" ^ ^ ^ - - r - - - ' 

i*ial be fabricated ift :the fi^ld? Yes 

^ ^ ^ ^ M i j B ^ t ^ used in , -.. ning-material. 

I T 
J p p i f ^ e r ' * ^ of the l i t & & m & ^ A : \ . t* 

3e detection svste.ro ̂ fat^y^uBb^ & PL Ana aonHT****.^,: 
j • •• •< 

•hV •i.i i T. *! >'1 

S3 
^efj|f$ tnit-^e information/(SottttflnW^ is true and ômjStote to t±te beat of 

|fOk»le^ .̂aiitt^befllie£, and further, that the subject evaporatt<K~pit,^ , 
;installedi will be kept in good repair, and that all due dili^eRc«^.Mill be-Exercised 
' 'ng the surface of the water free of oil and other debris. • r 

A r \ \ f i K ̂  r > U \ S Title, >te t -j ( g t / w r 6fl 

Approved by Orfg. SJgao4 KJ Title Date 



..".•V-'<! *v 

(Gotapltete Forradn Triplicate) 

PROOF OF COMPLETION OF WELL 

Permit No. L- .>?'. 

EXHIBIT # 1 1 
R«vit>«4 D « c « m b a r 1966 

r 
i l p ! 1 . Name of Wtet Right Owner _ £ ! P c / » ' P ^ P « 
S j f t ' - Y ; • Mailing address C/0 J . E . HA^FIOFF W W LOVE S T O 
4:: iv^.^'.; . r.ty inn State LOVINGTON, NF;.-/ MEXICO 882f>n 

^fe^-'^fc''".2. P.ermit is for from 
• as^S^f^jfe*- ' \, • (supplemental well, change location of well) (artesian or shallow) 

-~i*i?:C;%: . . . . . . 

ground watct. 

Jv^i?scTfffKj6f. of well: 
# * r , # ^ ^ : r ^ J ^ & i n the n L

 lA XA SE K. of Sec 36 Twp. l S f r R g e ^ E N.M.P.M.. or Tract No. 
.of the. .District; total depthvQ£__feet; is well cased. 

V AV, ^ '' ^outsî ' .diameter of top casing (or hole, if uncased^ gfQ inches: if artesian, is well equipped with gate 
i f v & i t ^ ' A \ flate drilled 6 , g Q ^ y m $ 198Q. ; Name of driller <ft% T m*% ^ U r H i l t S T V l C t 

".".'^-•?-.•'* %:^|.' Recorrl of pumping. Test, if made (to be supplied by person or firm making test); Name and address of 
^ ^ ^ M ' ^ s j S making test, W-H*B," INC. - LOVINGTON. NEW MEXICO ; 
« ^ ^ m ^ ^ k t f e : ^ t l « r ' . - 7 . ? ^ E .9 •• depth to water before test. 85* feet BELOVf land surface, 
' • ^ . ^ ^ M ^ y . : ^ : 0 ^ ' (abQve, below) 

V^llf^- 'i î ^ îith'ping l̂eVel during test,_L?.Q... .feet; length of test, J?^ hours: average discharge. 200 G.P.M.; 
specific capacity of well, 6.25 gals./min. per foot of drawdown. 

inches; ciiameiet of 
.feet; t o t a * l « ^ df 

• - j ' ' ^ l i ^ ] ^ * ' ^ 0 ^ ^ * ^ ? ^ * and suction pipe J> i. •'•'„• ' 'fetft: if centrifugal type, give size ofjpump • ' 'Vjcrehes: 

plant: Make ELECTRT 

r r , at 3ty5Q rev, per rain., from a? depth of 120 ' ̂ foct; 

:Jr^;:,,W plant: Mi ijfentof power plant: Make ELECTRIC MOTOR : Type SUBMERSIBLE 
; type of drive connection to pump DIRECT t . 

(direct, gearhead, or belt) 

V ( c ) Ai^alxiischarg* of pump. 2QQ G.P.M.. at 3^50 rev, pet rain., from a depth of 120 ' fert; 
Date ô wst 7-23 S 19 SO. 

: ' 1 • .-^tlPf^ If ̂ 'i^|^t.i^se(t!i-'give approximate size: length. 

: •> jjrf'.4''Si:' 

feet;' width. .; depth. 

JV. V^J^^S'^-iafcoWe iwelt replaced an old well to be plugged or abandoned, fill out the following: the well abandoned 
^ V ; ''/j£$jp*»a: located .in the Yi lA % of Sec. , Twp. , Rge. . . ^ 

$ i'v,.' Describe plugging method 
" ̂ . ' i * - y v ^ Narne of plugging contractor 

•• "V-

"JT" 

, ; , v ^ ^ 5 filed with State Engineer's Office S E E F I L L E R S REPORT ™ g m . ' . 
. V : • . • :'! . -v ; ; t j ' • (YesorNo> ac'g . 

r- 35 

—. ' ?t, ..... • , v . 

., affirm that tjie fpregoirtg statements are true to'tm best SPinf knt^lecige ] '^~-\'W.M^XT ^ ^ ^ ^ g f ^ jy ••' ' a t r , r m mat r̂ ne rpregoirtg statements are true 
• x ^ ' a ^ y I ^ M S I c ^ ^ th» tvTi^- A ' y . V ^ n . ^ " . ^ ..' owner and holder of saiAfocer £14)15. ..v^^> tr« 
• . ^ ^ g ' * ' ^ : ^ " t ^ (sole, partial, agent for;: etc,) 3 .. * » , 

., Permittee 

STATEMENT OF STATE ENGINEER'S REPRESENTATIVE 

^":.t--''f; T'»?^*J|^by:$e'rti|^ that I Haiye.iKspected ue ^h^^ w^ii and find it constructed in accordance wM'«hfc»;(ttt^^^^af 
permit." >lote .ahy "*<eeptions_ • \: •, •: '.., •/' jJ/^y":^.^ ' 

; ?S'-5̂ BJ1 was producing. . gpm against a. 

N/A 
(measured) (estimated) 

Jiead 0f_ .feet at; rpm. 

>v»;*d well has.'been • ^ 
y' • (plugged) (capped) (retained for other rights) 

\v.:OBy; 
^•^<.:0f%^Trtle: 



b l A L - UK N t W M f c X I C U 

E N E R G Y A N O M I N E R A L S D E P A R T M E N T 

D i l l n i S U T I O M 

H « T J r e 

r i n 

U . » . O . I . 

L A N D o r r i c i 

A . C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N ^ 
P. O. BOX 2088 

S A N T A F E . N E W M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 J 

EXHIBIT # 1 2 

Fon. i C -103 
R e v i s e d 1 0 - 1 -

JQ. I n d i c a t e T y p e o l L*ras» 

Stole ^ ] r.». f^J 
J . S t o l e O i l t\ C O B L ' O . i r No. 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
too MOT v * t tM i» r o * w r o * » » 6 ^ o » * n T O n n u i on TO o c t ^ i * oo * . u c I A ( H TO A O I ^ P C I C N T M t i u v o t * 

use " • f u C A T i o * P O * » * I » M I T «- I P O « M C * 1 011 t e n | U ( H P K O » O S A l l , | 

ou r—i c (—j 
>»IV.L I 1 W I L L L _ J 

7. Un i t A g r e c i r r n t Nomp 

B R I N E 

2. N o m t of Operator 

WASSERHUND, INC 

Farm or L**aiic I«'ani«-

EIDSON SRTE 
D, Add ress o l Ope io to r 

1613 SOUTH LOVE STREET. LOVINGTON. N.M. P.8.P.RD 
9. Well No. 

4. L o c a t i o n o l Wel l 

u«n LCTTIN. M. , 5 6 7 m 4 r t t t r«OM m ^S,.Q.UTH. LINC AMO 1 6 1 . 7 r i t i rmc 

t » t W E S T l I H t . StCTION 3 1 TOWNSHIP 1 6 S »»Met 3 5 E H M P I 

10. F i e l d and P o o l , or V. i ldco l 

IS. Elevation (Show whether OF, RT. CR. etc.) 

16. Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 
NOTICE OF I N T E N T I O N TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT O F : 

B L R F O A W N t M t O I A L W O R K 

T ^ U P O M & l t l L T A S A N O ON 

P U L L TO A L . T C R C A S I N C B 
tue AMO AIAMDON 1 * I 

• 

. • 

C H A N S t PLANS 

• ftCMCDIAL VfOHR 

COMMCNCt OM ILL IMC 0*NS. 

CASINC TCST AN0 CCMCNT JQA 

D R I L L E D F O R S A L T 

AL.TCA1NC C A S I N G 

P L U C A N D A B A N D O N k . C N l 

O T H t H . 

17. D«»crlbe Proposed ot Completed Operations (Clearly state a l l pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated dole of starting any piviw 
w o r k ) SEE R U L E I ft>3. _ _ , _ , , 

9-7/6" HOLE 
COMMENCED ROTARY DRILLING 21AUG80 - COMPLETED ROTARY DRILLING 23AUC,60 
SET 35,60' 13-3/8" SURFACE CASING - RAN 50 JTS 7" 32$ d 35jj USED 
TESTED CASINO: SET AT 1895.0' - CEMENTED WITH 265 SKS CLASS "C" 
CEMENT, 570 sxs HALLIBURTON LIGHT CEMENT CONTAINING 4560$ SALT MIXED 
6# w/570, 142$ FLOCELE MIXED i f w/570, AND 5SKS CACL MIXED 2% w/26'5 -
PLUGGED DOWN AT 5:30 PM 23AUG80 - CIRCULATED ABOVE CEMENT FROM TOTAL 
DEPTH TO SURFACE - LET CEMENT SET 48 HRS - REQUIRED REVERSE UNIT TO 
DRILL OPEN HOLE INTO SALT FORMAT ION TO A TD OF 2555' - RAN 84 JTS 
2-7/8" 7.9§ C-75 DSSHT TESTED USED TUBING TO 2461.0' - COMMENCED 
PUMPING FRESH WATER DOWN 7" CASING AND RETURN ING 9.8jj PER GALLON 
BRINE THROUGH 2-7/8" TUBING -' BRINE BEING PUMPED INTO APPROVED 
LINED OPEN PIT 

18. 1 hereby c e r t i f y t h * t the In fo rma l .on above i t t rue and comp le te to the beat of my Vnow ledge and b e l i e f . 

VA^SSERHUND, INC 

. Sl^h' ^JPJl V~f Tin. • PRESIDENT 17SEP6Q 

5 N D I T I O N I » o r » P M O V « L v . T ' i * « V J V ' : ' " 

DATC 



EXHIBIT // 13 

Loading Shed 

Sump Pump Door 

Brine Loading Pump Door 

Injection Pump Door 

Fresh Loading Pump Door 

Automation and Electrical Door 



EXHIBIT // 14 

Brine Water Storage 



EXHIBIT // 15 

•". \i»w«r-r-.. 

Brine Well 

fresh Water Storage Tank 

Fresh Water Sand Trap 
Inside this Building 

Freeze Boxes Contain 
Automation and Low-High 
Switches 



EXHIBIT // 

Key System W/Automatic 
Counters for Both Brine 
"and Fresh Water 



EXHIBIT // 17 

Brine Water Samples Ma 
TTe~Wtai necTT iroug~h Thi s 
Gate and_ up Those Steps 



EXHIBIT // 18 

New Mexico State Highway // 238 (Prior // 8) 

Fresh Water Loading Pipe 

Brine Water Loading Pipe 

Concrete Loading Ramp 

Concrete Sump 



EXHIBIT // 19 

Elevated 210 Barrel Holding 
"Tank From Sump Tank 



EXHIBIT // 20 



EXHIBIT // 21 



8 The Santa Fe New Mexican 
S i n c e 1 8 4 9 . 

SS Jfi-i V M 8 52 
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
ATTN: SALLŶ MARTINEZ' 
P.O. BOX 6429 
SANTA.FE, N.M. 87505-6429 

. 164 

R e a d Y o u . 

AD NUMBER: 458214 

LEGAL NO: 58906 

LINES once 

ACCOUNT:56689 

P.O. #.; 96199002997 

at $ 65.60 

A f f i d a v i t s : 5.25 

Tax: 4.43 

Total : -$ 75.28 

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

Energy'Minerals and 
Natural Resources 

Department 
Oil Conservation Division 

obtain further information 
from the Oil Conservation Di­
vision and may submit writ­
ten comments to the Director 
of the Oil Conservation Divi­
sion at the address given 
above. The discharge plan 
application may be viewed at 
the above address between 

Notice is hereby given that a-m- and 4:00 p.m., Mon-
pursuant to New Mexico Wa- d a y t h r o u 9 " F r i d a y - P r i o r t 0 

ter Quality Control Commis- r u l , n g o n , a n y Pr°P°sed dis-
sion Regulations, the follow f . h a r g * p l a n s ° \ i t s m o d i f ' c a -
ing discharge plan renewal t ! o n ' t n e P ' r e c * o r . < ? t h e o i l 

application has been submit- Conservation Div.sion shall 
ted to the Director of the Oil a o v \ a t , e a s ! t h ' r t y <»> d a y s 

Conservation Division, 2040 ^ . t h e d ,? 1 e * P ^ * ™ 
South Pacheco, Santa Fe, ? , n , s n ° t i c e * r , n 9

h

w . h ' c * 
New Mexico, 87S0S, Te te 'w^en ts may be submitted 

phone (505) .27-7131: t 0 n , m a n d a P * £ n e a n n 9 
raw-Mit w , , , ^ , „ , m a v b e requested by any in-
i • , , S U I M * . ' n c ; ' terested person. Requests 

J.E. Hasseloff, President, f o r a b | i c h e a r j ^ s e 1 

M « , ^ n 9 t o ! l ' f o r t n t t l e reasons w hy a hear-New Mexico, 882.0 has sub- , s n a | | b e n e | d A

y

n e a r i n g 

mined an application or re- w j | | ^ h e | d i f t h e D j r e c t o r ^ 

'It p r e v , ? u s , y a . f termines there is significant 

5 £ ! £ 2 ^ ^ Men"*-
Brine well facility. The brine . ._ 
extraction facility is located f " 0 p U b , C h T " 9 ' S h e ' d ' 
in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section ! , n e D i r e c t o r w ' " a P D r o v e o r 

31,Township 16South, Range d»sapprove the proposed 
35 East, NMPM, Lea County, p l a n , b a s e d o n 'nformat.on 
New Mexico. Fresh water is a v a , l a b l e - l f a P u b l i c hearing 
infected to an approximate , s h e l d ' t h 5 d i r e c t o r " m a p " 
depth of 2,000 feet and brine ? ™ v ! ° L ^ ? ? l e , n } e P r o ' 
is extracted with an average 
total dissolved solids concen­
tration of 313,000 mg/ l . 
Ground water most likely to 
be affected by any accidental 
discharge is at a depth of ap- .. _ , r A _ 
proximately 120 feet and has I l ^ . P ^ ^ ^ L 5 . ! ' ! ! 3 ^ 
a total dissolved solids con- ~ " ~ 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

posed plan based on informa­
tion in the plan and informa­
tion submitted at the hear­
ing. 
GIVEN under the Seal of 
New Mexico Oil Conserva-

New Mexico, on this 9th of 

S 5 2 ^ S ? T « ^ OIL CONSERVATION DIV, 
other accidental discharges ^?, N . . . . . , , 
to the surface will be man- WILLIAM J. LEMAY, D.rec-
aged. i L a i #58906' 
Any interested person may Pub^nuTry 16,1»« 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

I , BETSY. PERNER being f i r s t duly sworn declare and 
say that I am Legal Advertising Representative of THE SANTA 
FE NEW MEXICAN,a daily news paper published in the English 
language, and having a general circulation in the Counties of 
Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of New Mexico and being a" News­
paper duly qualified to publish legal notices and advertise­
ments under the provisions of Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 
1937; that the publication # 58906 a copy of which is 
hereto attached was published in said newspaper once each 
week for one consecutive week(s) and that the no­
tice was published in the newspaper proper and not in any 
supplement; the f i r s t publication being on the 16th day of 
JANUARY 1996 and that the undersigned rhas personal 
Jsn.owledg.e_of._the .matter...and. things, .s.e.t forth-in this.af f ida-

TVE LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIV 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 
16th day of JANUARY A.D., 1996, 

OFFICIAL SEAL 

LAURA Eo HARDING . 

0JQTARY P U B L I C - S T A T E OF NEW MEXICO 

M Y C O M M I S S I O N EXPIRES 

2 0 2 E a s t M a r c y S t r e e t - P . O . B o x 2 0 4 8 • S a n t a F e . N e w M e x i c o 8 7 S O ! 

5 0 5 - 9 8 3 - 3 3 0 3 • <FA.X>5 O 5 ~ 9 8 4 - 1 7 8 5 



Affidavit of Publicafei 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

COUNTY OF LEA 

) 

) ss. 

) 

Joyce Clemens being first duly sworn on oath 

deposes and says that he is Adv. Director of 

THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER, a daily newspaper 

of general paid circulation published in the English 

language at Lovington, Lea County, New Mexico; that 

said newspaper has been so published in such county 

continuously and uninterruptedly for a period in excess 

of Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next prior to the 

first publication of the notice hereto attached as here­

inafter shown; and that said newspaper is in all things 

duly qualified to publish legal notices within the mean­

ing of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the 

State of New Mexico. 

That the notice which is hereto attached, entitled 

Notice Of Publication 

a»«wuutt*!Hiax ¥̂P»t»fe 

_ mM*wmt 
Oaxa^xS^XXvIXXK** was published in a regular and 

entire issue of THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER and 

not in any supplement thereof, SWHSXRXgKXlWeeBtXJHOQE* 

one (1) day 
sW^xaxj«;i«XXK«X*X3WJf. for 

d&^XfclSV^XSXiSHs, beginning with the issue of 

January 17 

and ending with the issue of 

January 17 

... 19-
96 

.., 19.. 
96 

And that the cost of publishing said notice is the 

43.20 
sum of $ 

whirjh~Swn has been (Eaid,) (^Ss^Jcl) as Court Costs 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 17th 

% * \ \ Notary- Public, Lea County, New Mexico 

„ „ f X V . Sept. 28 ,„ 98 
My Commission^xpires , 19.. 

• s / r <. - — -

LEGAL NOTICE 
NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water 
Quality Control Commission Regulations; the following 
discharge plan renewal application has been submitted to 
the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 2040 South 
Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 
827-7131: 

(BW-904) - WaaserhuncHncJ^. Kssaeloff, President, 
P.O. Box 249, Lovington, New Mexico, 88260 has sub­
mitted an application tor renewal of its previously 
approved discharge plan for its brine well facility. The 
brine extraction facility is located in the SW/4 SW/4 of 
Section 31, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, 
Lea County, New Mexico. Fresh water is Injected to an 
approximate depth of 2,000 feet and brine is extracted 
with an average total dissolved solids concentration of 
313,000 mg/l. Ground water most likely to be affected by 
any accidental discharge Is at a depth of approximately 
120 feet and has a total dissolved solids content of 
approximately 325 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses 
how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to 
the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from 
the Oil Conserves Division and may submit written 
comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division 
at the address given above. The discharge plan application 
may be viewed at the above address between 8:00a.m. and 
4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to.ruling on any 
proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director of 
the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) 
days after the date of publication of this notice during which 
comments may be submitted to him and a public hearing 
may be requested by any interested person. Requests for 
a public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing 
should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director 
determines there is significant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or 
disapprove the proposed plan based on information avail­
able. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or 
disapprove the proposed plan based on information in the 
plan and information submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation 
.Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 9th day of 
January 1996. . , 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
blL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

WILLIAM J. LEMAY, Director 
SEAL 
Published in the Lovington Daily Leader January 17,1996. 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION USFWŜMMESSO 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the 
following discharge plan renewal application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-7131: 

(BW-004) - Wasserhund Inc., J.E. Hasseloff, President, P.O. Box 249, 
Lovington, New Mexico, 88260 has submitted an application for renewal of its 
previously approved discharge plan for its brine well facility. The brine 
extraction facility is located in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 31, Township 16 
South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Fresh water is 
injected to an approximate depth of 2,000 feet and brine is extracted with an 
average total dissolved solids concentration of 313,000 mg/l. Ground water 
most likely to be affected by any accidental discharge is at a depth of 
approximately 120 feet and has a total dissolved solids content of 
approximately 325 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. } 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit written 
comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The discharge plan 
application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. 
Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division 
shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be 
submitted to him and a public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Requests for a public hearing 
shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines there 
is significant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on information 
available. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on 
information in the plan and information submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 9th day 
of January 1996. 

NO EFFECT FINDING 
The described action will have no effect on listed tpedet, 
wetlands, or other important Wildlife resources. 

rw„ January 17, 1995 ^ 

Consuifaf'ion # . 

Approved by _ 

GW960CD-1 

6^7) 
U.S. FISH and WILDLIFE SERVICE 

NEW MEXICO ECOLOGICAL SERVICES FIELD OFFICI 
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION/DIVISION 

WILLIAM J.(%EMAY, Director 



December 18, 1995 

Mr. Mark Ashley 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

SUBJECT: Wasserhund Inc. BW-004 

Dear Mark: 

Find enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n f o r discharge plan renewal f o r 
Wasserhund Inc., BW-004 Brine f a c i l i t y . Also enclosed i s 
check f o r f i l i n g fee. 

I f a d d i t i o n a l information is needed or you have any 
questions, please c a l l . 

Have a Happy Holiday. 

S inncerely, 

Eddie W. Seay, Agent 
601 W. I l l i n o i s 
Hobbbs, NM 88240 
(505 )392-2236 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 07 REC2IPT 
OF CHECK/CASH 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check No.  dated / j / s / f S7 

or cash received on /^./AO/*? <r in the amount of $ ,^t>.Gd 

from -fAJ*^ g ^ t j u v j i ? 

Submitted by: 

Submitted to ASD by: ^ < ^ ^ 2 L ^ 2 Z 

Received in ASD by: 

Date: 

.Date:. 

Date: 

Filing Fee Y New Facility Renewal 

Modification other 

Organization Code jy%/ £ 1 Applicable FY 

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund. 

Full Payment or Annual Increment 

WASSERHUND INC. 
P. O. BOX 249 396-3128 
LOVINGTON, NM 88260 

12-15-95 _19. 

PAY 
TO THE 
ORDER OF_ NMED-Water Qua l i t y Management 

95-108/1122 
6 

F i f t y and No/100-
$, 50.00 

D O L L A R S 
THIS CHECK IS DELIVERED IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNTS. 

f i l l ig f e e 
— 1 r — 1 1 

D i «; c large Plan pw-nna 

 



t N t H U Y , M I I M t H A L d a n a I M A T U H A L H C S U U m * r a i « r « n i rwi»- i» < 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

/Ill 
==DRUG FREE 

January 11, 1996 

LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER RE: NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 
P. O. Box 1717 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

A777Y; ADVERTISING MANAGER 

Derr Sit/Madam: 

Please publish the attached notice one time immediately on receipt of this request. Please 
proofread carefully, as any error in a land description or in a key word or phrase can invalidate 
the entire notice. 

Immediately upon completion of publication, please send the following to this office: 

1. Publisher's affidavit in duplicate. 
2. Statement of cost (also in duplicate.) 
3. CERTIFIED invoices for prompt payment. 

We should have these immediately after publication in order that the legal notice will be 
available for the hearing which it advertises, and also so that there will be no delay in your 
receiving payment. 

Please publish the notice no later than January 18. 1996. 

Sincerely, 

Sally E. Martinez 
Administrative Secretary 

Attachment 

VILLAORA BUILDINQ - 401 OaUsfro 

Forestry and Resources Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 1948 87504-1948 

827-5830 < 
Psrk and Recreation Division 
P.O. Box 1147 87504-1147 

827-7465 

2040 South Peehaco 

Office ot the Secretary 
827-5950 

Administrative Services 
827-5925 

Energy Conservation & Management 
827-5900 

Mining and Minerets 
B27-5970 

Oil Conservation 
827--121 



January 11, 1996 

NEW MEXICAN 
202 E . Marcy 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

RE: NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

PO #96-199-002997 

ATTN: BETSY PERNER 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Please publish the attached notice one time. Please proofread carefully, as any error in a land 
description or in a key word or phrase can invalidate the entire notice. 

Immediately upon completion of publication, please send the following to this office: 

1. Publisher' s affidavit. 
2. Invoices for prompt payment. 

We should have these immediately after publication in order that the legal notice will be available 
for the hearing which it advertises, and also so that there will be no delay in your receiving 
payment. 

Please publish the notice on January 16, 1996. .--

OFFICE OFTHE SECRETARY • P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA f t . N M 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5950 
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION - P.O. BOX 6429 - SANTA f t . N M 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5925 

ENERGY CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT DIVISION - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA f t . N M 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5900 
FORESTRY AND RESOURCES CONSERVATION DIVISION - P. O. BOX 1948 - SANTA H . N M 87504-1948 - (505) B27-5BJO 

MINING ANP MINERALS DIVISION - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA f t , N M 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5970 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION - P.O. BOX 6429 - SANTA f t . N M 87505-6429 - (505) 827-7131 

PARK ANP RECREATION DIVISION - P. O. BOX 1147 - SANTA f t . N M 87504-1147 - (505) 827-7465 

Sincerely, 

Attachment 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the 
following discharge plan renewal application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-7131: 

(BW-004) - Wasserhund Inc., J.E. Hasseloff, President, P.O. Box 249, 
Lovington, New Mexico, 88260 has submitted an application for renewal of its 
previously approved discharge plan for its brine well facility. The brine 
extraction facility is located in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 31, Township 16 
South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Fresh water is 
injected to an approximate depth of 2,000 feet and brine is extracted with an 
average total dissolved solids concentration of 313,000 mg/l. Ground water 
most likely to be affected by any accidental discharge is at a depth of 
approximately 120 feet and has a total dissolved solids content of 
approximately 325 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. £ 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit written 
comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The discharge plan 
application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. 
Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division 
shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be 
submitted to him and a public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Requests for a public hearing 
shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines there 
is significant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on information 
available. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on 
information in the plan and information submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 9th day 
of January 1996. 

S E A L 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the 
following discharge plan renewal application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-7131: 

(BW-004) - Wasserhund Inc., J.E. Hasseloff, President, P.O. Box 249, 
Lovington, New Mexico, 88260 has submitted an application for renewal of its 
previously approved discharge plan for its brine well facility. The brine 
extraction facility is located in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 31, Township 16 
South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Fresh water is 
injected to an approximate depth of 2,000 feet and brine is extracted with an 
average total dissolved solids concentration of 313,000 mg/l. Ground water 
most likely to be affected by any accidental discharge is at a depth of 
approximately 120 feet and has a total dissolved solids content of 
approximately 325 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit written 
comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The discharge plan 
application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. 
Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division 
shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be 
submitted to him and a public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Requests for a public hearing 
shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines there 
is significant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on information 
available. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on 
information in the plan and information submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 9th day 
of January 1996. 

S E A L 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, Mv.JERALS AND NATURAL Rtu-OURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

December 8, 1995 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-765-963-907 

Mr. J. E. Haseloff 
Wasserhund Incorporated 
10135 Love Street 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

RE: Discharge Plan BW-004 Renewal 
Wasserhund Incorporated 
Eidson Brine Station 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Haseloff: 

On June 11, 1996, the groundwater discharge plan, BW-004, for the Wasserhund Incorporated 
Eidson Brine Station located in SW/4 SW/4 of Section 31, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, 
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, will expire. The plan was approved by the Director of the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD). This discharge plan was required and submitted 
pursuant to Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) regulations and was approved for a 
period of five years. 

If your facility continues to have potential or actual effluent or leachate discharges and you wish 
to continue operation, you must renew your discharge plan. If Wasserhund Incorporated 
submits an application for renewal at least 120 days before the discharge plan expires ( on 
or before February 11,1996), then the existing approved discharge plan for the same activity 
shall not expire until the application for renewal has been approved or disapproved. The 
OCD is reviewing discharge plan submittals and renewals carefully and the review time can extend 
for several weeks to months. Please indicate whether you have made, or intend to make, any 
changes in your system, and if so, please include these modifications in your application for 
renewal. 

The discharge plan renewal application for the Eidson Brine Station is subject to the WQCC 
Regulations 3114 discharge plan fee. Every billable facility submitting a discharge plan renewal 
will be assessed a fee equal to the filing fee of $50 plus a flat fee of $690 for Brine Extraction 
Facilities. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY - P.O. BOX 6429 - 5ANTA Ft, N M 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5950 
A D M I N I S T R A T I V E SERVICES D I V I S I O N - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA f t , N M 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5925 

ENERGY CONSERVATION A N D M A N A G E M E N T D I V I S I O N - P. O BOX 6429 - SANTA f t . N M 87505-6429 • (505) 827-5900 
FORESTRY A N D RESOURCES CONSERVATION D I V I S I O N - P.O. BOX (948 • SANTA f t , N M 87504-1948 - (505) 827-5830 

M I N I N G A N D M I N E R A L S D I V I S I O N - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA f t , N M 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5970 
OIL CONSERVATION D I V I S I O N - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA f t , N M 87505-6429 - (505) 827-7131 

PARK A N D RECREATION D I V I S I O N - P.O. BOX 1147 - SANTA f t , N M 87504-1147 • (505) 827-7465 



Mr. J.E. Haseloff 
December 8, 1995 
Page 2 

The $50 dollar filing fee is to be submitted with the discharge plan renewal application and is 
nonrefundable. The flat fee for an approved discharge plan renewal may be paid in a single 
payment due at the time of approval, or in equal annual installments over the duration of the 
discharge plan - with the first payment due the at the time of approval. Please make all checks 
payable to: NMED-Water Quality Management and addressed to the OCD Santa Fe Office. 

Please submit the original and one copy to the OCD Santa Fe Office and one copy to the OCD 
nowhere District Office. Note that the completed and signed application form must be 
submitted with your discharge plan renewal request. 

If you no longer have any actual or potential discharges a discharge plan is not needed, please 
notify this office. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to 
contact Mark Ashley at (505) 827-7155. 

Sincerely, 

Roger C. Anderson 
Environmental Bureau Chief 

RCA/mwa 

xc: OCD Hobbs Office 

Z 7bS Tta TD? 

Receipt for 
Certified Mail 

Insurance Coverage Provided 
UMTEO STATES Do not use for International Mail 

(See Reverse) 

n 

O 
O 
00 

w 

Sent to 

Street and No. 

P.O., State and ZIP Code 

Postage 
$ 

Certified Fee 

Special Delivery Fee 

Restricted Delivery Fee 

Return Receipt Showing 
to Whom & Date Delivered 

Return Receipt Showing to Whom, 
Date, and Addressee's Address 

TOTAL Postage 
& Fees $ 
Postmark or Date 

t 



OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

July 20, 1995 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-765-962-744 

Mr. J. E. Haseloff 
Wasserhund Incorporated 
10135 Love Street 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

RE: Discharge Plan BW-004 Renewal 
Wasserhund Incorporated 
Eidson Brine Station 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Haseloff: 

On December 18, 1982, the groundwater discharge plan, BW-004 (formerly GWB-1 and DP-
321) for the Eidson Brine Station located in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 31, Township 16 South, 
Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, was approved by the Director of the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD). This discharge plan was required and submitted 
pursuant to Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) regulations and was approved for a 
period of five years, and was subsequently renewed on June 11, 1991 by the Director of the 
OCD. The current approval will expire on June 11, 1996 and you should submit an application 
for renewal six months before this date. 

If your facility continues to have potential or actual effluent or leachate discharges and you wish 
to continue operation, you must renew your discharge plan. The OCD is reviewing discharge 
plan submittals and renewals carefully and the review time can extend for several months. 
Please indicate whether you have made, or intend to make, any changes in you system, and if 
so, please include these modifications in your application for renewal. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY - P. O. BOX 6439 - SANTA Ft, NM 87505-6459 - (505) 827-5950 
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION - P.O. BOX 642V - SANTA Ft, NM 87505-6429 - (505) 837-5925 

ENERGY CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT DIVISION - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA Ft, NM 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5900 
FORESTRY ANP RESOURCES CONSERVATION DIVISION - P. O, BOX 1948 - SANTA Ft, NM 87504-1948 - (505) 827-5830 

MINING AND MINERALS DIVISION - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA Ft, NM 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5970 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA Ft, NM 87505-6429 - (505) 827-7131 

PARK AND RECREATION DIVISION - P. O. BOX 1147 - SANTA Ft, NM 87504-1147 - (505) 827-7465 



Mr. J.E. Haseloff 
July 20, 1995 
Page 2 

To assist you in preparation of your application, I have enclosed an application form and a copy 
of the OCD's Guidelines for the Preparation of Discharge Plans at Brine Extraction Facilities 
and a copy of the WQCC regulations. Please submit the original and one copy to the OCD 
Santa Fe Office and one copy to the OCD Hobbs District Office. Note that the completed and 
signed application form must be submitted with your discharge plan renewal request. 

The discharge plan renewal application for the Eidson Brine Station is subject to the WQCC 
Regulations 3-114 discharge plan fee. Every billable facility submitting a discharge plan renewal 
will be assessed a fee equal to the filing fee of fifty (50) dollars plus one-half of the flat fee or 
six hundred and ninety (690) dollars for brine extraction facilities. 

The fifty (50) dollar filing fee is to be submitted with the discharge plan renewal application and 
is nonrefundable. The flat fee for an approved discharge plan renewal may be paid in a single 
payment due at the time of approval, or in equal annual installments over the duration of the 
discharge plan. 

Please make all checks payable to: NMED-Water Quality Management and addressed to the 
OCD Santa Fe Office. 

If you no longer have any actual or potential discharges a discharge plan is not need, please 
notify this office. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Mark Ashley at 
(505) 827-7155. 

Sincerely, 

Roger C. Anderson 
Environmental Bureau Chief 

RCA/mwa 

xc: OCD Hobbs Office 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
NMOCD D i s t r i c t I 

INTER-OFFICE MEMO 

To f i l e : Wasserhund, Inc-Eidson S t . DP# BW-04 

Date: August 23, 1994 
Time: 9:30 am 

Telephone c a l l : Meeting: Other: X On site v i s i t 

Person called or attending: 

REFERENCE: Wasserhaund Brine St. 
Hyw 8, 4 mi nw of Buckeye NM 
31-16-35 

Subject: Site Inspection 

Comments: 

Brine Station looks good, no apparent leaks. Tanks not leaking, 
Brine pond liner looked good. Could not inspect brine pump or well 
locked up in building. 

Did not see sign marking well head with legales on i t . 

Wayne Pr i ce 
NMOCD Environme, 



May 26, 1993 

Ms. Kathy Brown 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Dear Kathy: 

Please f i n d enclosed infor m a t i o n , as we discussed, on 
Wasserhund, Inc. Brine Well, Lea Co., NM. 

I f I can be of f u r t h e r assistance or you need a d d i t i o n a l 
i n f o r m a t i o n , please c a l l . 

S incere1y, 

Eddie W. Seay, Agent 
601 W. I l l i n o i s 
Hobbs, NM 88240 
(505 ,392-2236 
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OlLCONStR\ JN DIVISION 
REC- VtD 

WASSERHUND, INCORPORATED 
Post O f f i c e Box 249 '91 JU* V I OH 8 42 

921 South Love Street 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

10 July 1991 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
Post O f f i c e Box 2088 
State Land O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Re: Renewal Discharge 
Plan BW-4 

Mr. David G. Boyer, Hydrogeologist 
Environmental Bureau Chief 

Reference Registered L e t t e r Dated March 18, 1991 

3. Mechanical I n t e g r i t y Testing 

Wasserhund, Incorporated commits to OCD Guidelines f o r 
p-p-en hole t e s t i n g w i t h i n two (2) years from 6 May 1991. A 
pressure t e s t i s o l a t i n g the casing from the formation using e i t h e r 
a bridge plug or packer w i l l be conducted by 6 May 1993. 

Sincerely, 

President 

JEH/fh 



^̂ ^̂  

Memo KATHY BROWN 
Geologist 

€o$\ny i so la te J p ^ e s s ^ e ^ ^ V * 

<i(M^d ^A>^J £yJbrv»jrcx_ LcttsZ-Sj 
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Oil Conservation Division Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 
(505) 827-5824 
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UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 
Ecological Services 

Suite D, 3530 Pan American Highway, NE 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107 

May 28, 1991 RECEIVED 

MAY :; . 1 

Mr. William J. Lemay, Director OIL CONSERVATION DMWH 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and 

Natural Resources Department * 
Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Dear Mr. Lemay: 

The U.S. Fish and W i l d l i f e Service (Service) has reviewed the Public Notices 
dated A p r i l 24, 1991, regarding the effects of granting State of New Mexico 
groundwater discharge permits on f i s h , s h e l l f i s h , and w i l d l i f e resources i n 
New Mexico. 

The Service has determined that there are no wetlands or other environmentally 
sensitive habitats that w i l l be adversely affected by the following 
a c t i v i t i e s . 

The Service has determined that there may be risks to migratory birds from the 
proposed permitted a c t i v i t i e s l i s t e d below, and that nets or screens be 
erected over the tanks to prevent any migratory b i r d species (waterfowl, 
shorebirds, songbirds, or raptors) from gaining access to the washdown water 
and used o i l . I f a migratory b i r d should be k i l l e d by coming i n contact with 
these f l u i d s , a v i o l a t i o n of the Migratory Sird Treaty Act w i l l have occurred. 

The proposed permittees are: 

GW-61: Williams Field Services, Salt Lake City, Utah, Horse 
Canyon Compressor Station. 

GW-62: Williams Field Services, Salt Lake City, Utah, 
Manzanares Compressor Station. 

GW-63: Williams Field Services, Salt Lake City, Utah, Pump 
Mesa Compressor Station. 

BW-1: Conoco Incorporated, Midland, Texas. 

BW-4: Wasserhund Incorporated, Lovington, New Mexico. 

GW-64: Williams Field Services, Salt Lake City, Utah, Middle 
Mesa Compressor Station. 
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GW-77: Meridian Oil, Inc., Farmington, New Mexico, Middle Mesa 
Compressor Station. 

If you have any questions, please c a l l Richard Roy at (505) 883-7877. 

cc: 
Director, New Mexico Department of Game and Fish, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Director, New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department, 

Forestry and Resources Conservation Division, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Regional Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Dallas, Texas 
Regional Director, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Fish and Wildlife 
Enhancement, Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Sincerely, 

Field Supervisor 



WASSERHUND, INCORPORATED 
POST OFFICE BOX 249 

921 SOUTH LOVE STREET 
LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO 88260 

6 MAY 1991 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 

MR DAVID G. BOYER, HYDROGEOLOGIST 

ENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU CHIEF 

REFERENCE REGISTERED LETTER DATED MARCH 18, 1991. 

WASSERHUND, INCORPORATED COMMITS TO OCD GUIDELINES 
FOR OPEN HOLE TESTING WITHIN TWO (2) YEARS FROM THE 

DATE OF THIS LETTER. 

RE: RENEWAL DISCHARGE 
PLAN DP-321 

MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TESTING 

PRESIDENT 



Affidavit of P ublic^ ion 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

COUNTY OF LEA 

) 

) SS. 

) 

Joyce Clemens being first duly sworn on oath 

deposes and says that he is A d v . D i r e c t o r o f 

THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER, a daily newspaper 

of general paid circulation published in the English 

language at Lovington, Lea County, New Mexico; that 

said newspaper has been so published in such county 

continuously and uninterruptedly for a period in excess 

of Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next prior to the 

first publication of the notice hereto attached as here­

inafter shown; and that said newspaper is in all things 

duly qualified to publish legal notices within the mean­

ing of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the 

State of New Mexico. 

That the notice which is hereto attached, entitled 

Notice-. Of P u b l i c a t i o n -

and numbered in the 

_ Court of Lea 

County, New Mexico, was published in a regular and 

entire issue of THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER and 

not in any supplement thereof, once each week on the 

same day of the week, for --one--(-l-) -

consecutive weeks, beginning with the issue of 

_....May~l : 19.911..... 

and ending with the issue of 

May....l 19..91 

And that the cost of publishing said notice is the 

sum of $..4S..65 

which^sum lpas been CPaj&) >4cs6JB6JBi) as Court Costs 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 7 t h . . 

day of M§X 19.9.1. 

..Ljt&t^ 
Notary Public, Lea County, New Mexico 

^ E G A L " NOTICE 
NOTICE OF PUPATION STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY; MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

.. . - DEPARTMENT _ " 
6lL CONSERVATION DfVISiON 

Nodes Itf rwreiw ttrventMjkui^ to New Mexico Water 
OAjalityContrd Comr^ *w Mowing <fceh«y» 
plaarsnewal.nraffiadtaa^^ 
submitted to the Director of theOU Conservatioaf^ 
Land Office Building, P. 0: Box 2068, Santa-fe. New Mexico 
87504-2088.Tete(Sh6r»(i»)5j'82r««:. ^ 

(GW-69) - Continental Natural Gai, ln*VT*ry Spencer, P. 
0. Box 21470; Tuba. CMatofliK 7«2frit^ainendad the 
previously advertised Discharge tajgplexfeftferitBpmposed 
Eddy County Gas* Processing Plant The amendment changes 
the location from the NW/4 NE/4; Section 1 tf. Township 23 South,, 
Ranged East. NMPM; Eddy County, New Mexico to the NW/4 
SE/4 Section 10; Township 23 South, Range 28 East. NMPM, 
Eddy County, New Mexico. Approximately 460 gallons per day 
of process was tewater wi be collected and stored in above ground 
steel tanks prior to disposal in an OCD permitted offstto commer­
cial disposal facility; The total absolved soHds concentration ot 
thewastewaterwilJ not be known until the plant begins operation. 
Groundwater mostUkely to be affected by any spill, leak or other 
accidental disoHarge to tt» surface feata depth of approximately 
30 feet with a total olsBokredscfkte oor^iratlon of approximately 
S00Omg/l. ThSrdtscharge plan addresses hew spttts, leeks and 
other accidental discharges tothe surface win be managed. 

(BW-4)-Wassemurd Incorporated^ 
P. 0. Box 249, LoTKgton, New Mexico. 80260, has submitted a 
rerwwal appUcaSbft ferf^^^ plan 
application tor their insitu extraction brine well facility. The brine 
station is located in the SW/4. SW/4. Section 31, Township 16 
South. Range 35 East. NMPM, Lea County ..New Mexico. Fresh 
wateriSirife^toan apprp)drr*»dep*of 20fX)feetawlbrir» 
iS^tra^ed averageTotal Dissolved Solids content of 
300.000 mg/l. Groundwater most likely to be affected by any 
accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 120 feet and 
has a, tota*^soived »oli*~cont^ 500 mg/l. The 
dischan|e^ar|ajpesfes m$b&»0. W^'fMtHm accidental 
dischargeslo the surface will be managed. 

(BW-1) • Conoco,. Inc., Jerry W. Hoover, Regulatory 
Coordinator; lOMstaDrK/e^esVMidlarKi, Texas 79705-4514, 
has submitted a discrMrgep^ modification application for the 
previously approved discharge plan application for its Warren 
McKee brine extra^oakxausd in the SW/4. NW/4. Secttoo 2, 
Township 20 South, Raito aTEasr, NMPM; Lea County. NeW 
Mexico. The propose^moo^eatjon fe'tiit fheWarwri MeKee Brine 
Well-No: 1, whk*i hasbeOTtemporariiy abandonedfor the pest 
year ..bereturned to active sta^. Ci/nw%the Warren MeKee 
Brine Well No. Zis tne grily active well ar«i a supplying aU of the 
brine used in the Warren MeKee Waterftood. The proposed 
modification allows for the two wells to be operated either 
alternately oisirnuJtaneousry.to ode* to optiiriteeMrfe production 
fmWi^^ 8rprt^B;tM»ft oj tr» waterfipod. GjouncVwator 
most-llkaly to be, anected by any; accidenteJ discharge to the 
surface S atadepS of 7tftol4s feetfSh a totaldfesofcedsolida 
cortcehtt^ionof ¥150 mg^Trwtec^wige pJan addresses how 
spiflSfctetaisndsarJeiLa^ wUt 
beirianaged. ^ -s j& 

Any interestedperson may obtain further ̂ formation from the 
OirCPnservatfbnoivfeiokaWmay su^ltMritl^ comments to 
theOirectordf the Ofre&^seivattonOl<WoiT«me address grverr 
abovei,Trwdtecnajyepianapp6c8tlonrrayto 
address between 8:00 am. and 500 p.m.. MBjdayJvoughFriday,, 
Prior toruling onany, proposeddtaharge piertor its modification,, 
the Director of We Oil Conservattbn Division shaft allow at least 
trrirty(3(r) days^sMr the^dif#^p^ 
whichcommentsmay beiuihmittBdWhbnae f̂ikib^ 
bprepAiest^^ Requests tor puWic 

^ b m \ m m ' ' \ t fK) publte riaringris r ^ ; T ^ DirectorWill 
approve or ofcapprove the^oposedptan &seddn inforrnatton 
available. If a public heartngjsheWi ffw Dire t̂o/will approve or 
disapprove the proposed plan based on information in the plan 
and information submitted at the hearing. GIVEN under the Seaf 
of New t4sxico:c«Cc«^*8on C^misslon at Santa Fe. New 
Mexico, on Ws24thc^oi Aprt,1ft9V:To beputtshed on or before 

" - J - ' V ^ •- , NEW MEXICO 
••• " -'--> X ^^CONSERVATIONDIVISION 

> - i s m r - v r ? ^-WfktlAM^fcEMAY, Director 
. 8 E.AL . 

Published In tr^ Lovington Leader May 1,1991. My Commission Expires .?*P.L*_...?..?.. 19 94 



^Affidavit of Publication 
No. 13521 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO. 

County of Eddy: 

Gary D. Scot t 

sworn, says: That he is the Publ isher 

_belng duly 

of The 

Artesia Dally Press, a dally newspaper of general circulation, 

published In English at Artesia, said county and state, and that 

the hereto attached Legal Notice 

was published in a regular and entire issue of the said Artesia 

Dally Press, a dally newspaper duly qualified for that purpose 

within the meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of 

the slate of New Mexico for 
days 

consecutive weeks on 

the same day as follows: 

First Publication May 1. 1991 

Second Publication, 

Third Publication 

Fourth Publication 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th _day 

of May 19 91 

Notary Public, Eddy County. New Mexico 

My Commission expires September 23, 1991 

Copy of Publication 

renewal, modification and 
amendment applications have 
been submitted to the Director 
of the Oil Conservation 
Division, State Land Office 
Building, P.O. Box 2088, 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-
2088, Telephone (SOS) 827-
5800: " .. ••• ' :(1-:&vv:.; 

(GW-69) - Continental Natural 
Gas, be, Terry Spencer, P.O. 
Box 21470, Tulsa, Oklahoma 
74121, has amended the prcvi- • 
ously advertised discharge 
plan application for its 
proposed Eddy County Oar 
Processing Plant The amend-
ment changes the location 
from the NW/4 NE/4, Section 
15, Township 23 South, 
Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy 
County, New Mexico to the 
NW/4 SE/4 Section 10, Town­
ship 23 South, Range 28 East, 
NMPM, Eddy County, New 
Mexico. Approximately 460 
gallons per day of process was-

. tewater will be collected and 
stored in above ground steel 
tanks prior to disposal in an 
OCD permitted offsite com­
mercial disposal facility. The 
total dissolved solids concen­
tration of the wastewater will 
not be known until the plant 
begins operation. Groundwater 
most likely to be affected by 
any spill, leak or other acciden­
tal discharge to the surface is 
at a depth of approximately 30 
feet with a total dissolved 

a depths of approximately 120 
feet and has a total dissolved 
solids content of . about 500 
mg/l. The discharge plan ad-

. dresses how. spills, leaks and 
other accidental discharges to 
the surface will be managed. 

' (BW-I) - Conoco, Inc., Jerry 
W. Hoover, Regulatory Coordi­
nator, ; 10 Desta Drive West, 
Midland, Texas 79705-4514, 
has submitted a discharge plan 
modification application for 
the previously approved dis­
charge plan application for its 
Warren MeKee brine extrac­
tion, located in the SW/4, 

. NW/i, Section 2, Township 
20 South, Range 38 East, 
NMPM, Lea County, New 

• Mexico. The proposed modifi­
cation is that the Warren 
MeKee Brine Well No.T. 
which has been temporarily 
abandoned for the past year, 
be returned to active status. 
Currently, die Warren MeKee 
Brine Well No. 2 is the only 
acnVe well and is supplying 
all of the brine used in the 
Warren MeKee Waterflood. 

;The proposed modification al­
lows for the two-wells to be 
operated either alternately or 
stoul taneoudy in order to opti­
mize brine production and rnin- . 
imalize shut down time of the ' 
waterflood Groundwater most 
likely to be affected by any ac­
cidental discharge to the sur­
face is at a depth of 70 to 145 

\ sclids concentration cfapprox^ a total dissolved 
tmatoly-5000 n^. 2lI1he.>.dnV^UsolWM' ̂ nncentration t&v$m. 

WXV-.V.f--'' 

LEGAL NOTICE 
NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND 
NATURAL RESOURCES : 

DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION , 

DIVISION V 
Notice is hereby given that, 
pursuant.to New Mexico 
Water Quality Control Com­
mission Regulations, the fol­
lowing discharge, plan 

cb'argg plan addresses now 
spills, leaks and other acciden­
tal discharges'to> the surface 
will be managed.-?•)%., 
(BW-4) - Wasserhund Incorpo­
rated,' J.E. Hasseloff, Presi­
dent, P.O. Box 249, Lov­
ington, New Mexico, 88260, 
has submitted a renewal appli­
cation for the previously ap-

. proved discharge plan applica­
tion for their insitu extraction 

v brine-well facility;. The brine 
station is located in the SW/4, 
SW/4, Section 31, Township 
16 South, Range 35 East, 

\ NMPM, Lea County, New 
i Mexico. Fresh water is in-
' jected to an approximate depth 
of, 2000 feet and brine is ex­
tracted with an avenge Total 
Dissolved Solids content of 
300,000 mg/l. Groundwater 
most likely to be affected by 
any accidental discharge is at 

rngA. Th<̂  discharge plan ad­
dresses, how spills, leaks and 
other accidental discharges to 
the surface will be managed. " 
Any interested person may ob­
tain further information from 
the Oil Conservation Division 
'and may submit written 'com­
ments to the Director of the 
Oil Conservation Division at 
-the address given above. The 
discharge plan application 
may be viewed at the above 
address between 8:00 am and 
5:00 p.m., Monday through 
Friday. Prior to ruling on any 
proposed discharge plan or its 
modification, the Director of 
the Oil Conservation Division 
shall allow at least, thirty (30) 
days after the date of publica­
tion of this notice during 
which comments may be sub­
mitted to him and public hear­
ing may be requested by any 



"NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

£NEROY, MINERALS AND NATU­
RAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
Notice Is hereby given thai pur­

suant to New Mexico Water QuaMy 
Control Commission Regulations, the 
following discharge plan applications 
have been submitted to the Director 
of the Oil Conservation Division, 
State Land Office Building. P.O. Box 
2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico.87504-
2088 Telephone (505) 827-5800: 

(GW-69) Continental Natural 
Gas. Inc.. Terry Spencer, P.O. Box 
21470, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74121, has 
| amended the r*evlously advertised 
discharge plan application tor its 
proposed Eddy County Gas Process-
Una Plant The amendment chanties 
the S o n Irom the NW/4 N 
Section 15, Township 23 South 
Range 28 East, NMPM, ^Coun ty , 

publications on 

Mexto'to the NW/4 SE/4 
Section 10, Township 23 South, 
Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County 
New Mexico. Approximately 460 gal­
lons per day ol process wastewater 
win be collected and stored in above 
around steel tanks prior to disposal In 
an CCD permitted offsite commercial 
disposal facility. The total dissolved 
solids concentration ol the wastewa­
ter will not be known until the plant 
begins operation. Groundwater most 
likely to be affected by any spill, leak 
or other accidental discharge to the 
surface is at adepth of approximately 
M feet with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximate^ 5000 
man. The discharge plan addresses 
hoH» spills, leaks andother accidental 
discharges to the surface will be 

m a n i B W 4 ) Wasserhund Incorpo­
rated, J.E. Hassetoff, President. P.O. 
Box 249, Lovington, New Mexico 
88260 has submitted a renewal 
application for the previously 
approved discharge plan application 
tor their Insitu extraction bnne well 
facility. The brine station is located in 
Se^W/4, SW/4, Section 31. Town­
ship 16 Sout, Range 35 East, NMPM, 
Lea County, New Mexico. Fresh 
water is injected to an approximate 
depth of 2000 feet and brine is 
extracted with an average Total DB-
so^ed Solids content of 300,000 
mg/1. Groundwater most likely to be 
affected by any accidental discharge 

at a depth of approximately 120 
* and has a total dissolved solids 
ntent of about 500 mg/l. The 

discharge plan addresses how spills, 
leaks and other accidental de-
chargesto surface will be managed. 

(BW-1) Conoco, Inc., Jerry W^ 
Hnover Regulatory Coordinator, 10 
SX'Dr tve West Midland, Texas 
79705-4514. has submtted a a is-
S ^ n : modification 
STthe previously approved discharge 
ianapplication lor te Wanen toKee 
Sne enaction located in the SW/4. : 

NW/4, Section 2, Township 20 South, 
Sange 38 East, NMPM, Lea^County. 
NewMexico. The proposed j~d*ka-
tion is that the Warren MeKee Bnne 
Well No. 1. which hasbeen temporari­
ly abondoned for the past year, be 
returned to active s ^ C u n e n t l y 
the Warren MeKee Brine Well No. 2 is 
me only active well and Is supplying 
ST of the brine used in the Warren 
MeKee Waterflood. The proposed 
modiffcatio allows for the twp wells to 
SToperatedeither alternately or 
slrmltaneoualy in order to optmuze 
o r i T p r o ^ n and minimalae shut 
S W . time of the "aterHooiL 
Groundwater most likery to be 
affected by any accictertal dsjharge 
£ the surface is at adepthof 70 to 
145feet with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of 1150 mgfl. The 
discharge plan addresses how spills, 
Sa^oSracc ider^d isc terges 
to the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person 
(urttSr information from tte Oil Con­
servation Division and may^subrr* 
wr^comments to the Directorof 
j T o a Conservation Division at the 
S M ^ v e n above. The dtecharge 
^ ^ p t e a t l o n may be viewed at the 
Sbove^ddress between S ^ a.m. 
and 5fl0 p.m., Monday through Fri- I 
oav Prior to ruling on any propsed 
S f t a q s plan or m o d ™ the 
K ^ O i l ( ^ r v a ^ D « i -
sion shall allow at least thirty (30) 
to^ after tne date of j^Wicattonrf 
mtonotice during which comments 

^submitted to him and public 
3 n g may be requested by any 
ESedperson . Requests for pub-
Theart^ shall set forth the reasons 
i h T a hearing shall be held. A 
n ^ w T t e held «Jhe Director 
Se r i nes there is significant public 

" T r * " public hearing is held, the 

the proposed plan based on Worma-
K K . « a Pub«o * . 
hekl the Director will approve or 
a tapc^e the proposed plan on | 
S n a t i o n in tr« Pten ard irforma- , 
tion submitted at the heanng, , 

GIVEN under the Seal of New 
Mm^OilCk>r^rva«JonC«riOTisson , 
a f s ^ r^Ne« Mexico, on the 24th '. 

^ ^ ^ A T E OF NEW MEXICO j 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

WILUAM J. LEMAY, Director j 
•~,m«l- May 2. 1991 

STATE OF £ w MEXICO 
County of Bernalillo ss 

Thomas J. Smithson being duly sworn declares and says that he is National Advertising 
manager of the Albuquerque Journal, and that this newspaper is duly qualified to 
publish legal notices or advertisements within the meaning of Section 3, Chaper 167, 
Session Laws of 1937, and that payment therefore has been made or assessed as court 
costs; that the notice, a copy of which is hereto attached, was published in said paper 
in the regular daily edition, 

for \ times, the first publication being on the S.....day 

of. H!VQUA^. , 1991, and the subsequent consecutive 

:LA-22-A(R-12/91) 

,1991. 

Sworn and subscribed to before me, a Notary Public in 
and for the County of Bernalillo and State of New 
Mexico, mis Q. day of. I£\&JL^. 1991. 

P R I C E 

Statement to come at end of month. 

ACCOUNT NUMBER £.3..\.V?.!{ 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission 
Regulations, the following discharge plan renewal, modification and amendment applications 
have been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, State Land Office 
Building, P. O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088, Telephone (505) 827-5800: 

(GW-69) - Continental Natural Gas, Inc., Terry Spencer, P. O. Box 21470, 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74121, has amended the previously advertised discharge 
plan application for its proposed Eddy County Gas Processing Plant. The 
amendment changes the location from the NW/4 NE/4, Section 15, Township 
23 South, Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico to the NW/4 
SE/4 Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. Approximately 460 gallons per day of process wastewater will 
be collected and stored in above ground steel tanks prior to disposal in an 
OCD permitted offsite commercial disposal facility. The total dissolved solids 
concentration of the wastewater will not be known until the plant begins 
operation. Groundwater most likely to be affected by any spill, leak or other 
accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 30 feet with 
a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 5000 mg/l. The 
discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks and other accidental discharges to 
the surface will be managed. 

(BW-4) - Wasserhund Incorporated, J . E. Hasseloff, President, P. O. Box 
249, Lovington, New Mexico, 88260, has submitted a renewal application for 
the previously approved discharge plan application for their insitu extraction 
brine well facility. The brine station is located in the SW/4, SW/4, Section 
31, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. 
Fresh water is injected to an approximate depth of 2000 feet and brine is 
extracted with an average Total Dissolved Solids content of 300,000 mg/l. 
Groundwater most likely to be affected by any accidental discharge is at a 
depth of approximately 120 feet and has a total dissolved solids content of 
about 500 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks and other 
accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 



(BW-1) - Conoco, Inc., Jerry W. Hoover, Regulatory Coordinator, 10 Desta 
Drive West, Midland, Texas 79705-4514, has submitted a discharge plan 
modification application for the previously approved discharge plan 
application for its Warren MeKee brine extraction located in the SW/4, 
NW/4, Section 2, Township 20 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico. The proposed modification is that the Warren MeKee Brine 
Well No. 1, which has been temporarily abandoned for the past year, be 
returned to active status. Currently, the Warren MeKee Brine Well No. 2 
is the only active well and is supplying all of the brine used in the Warren 
MeKee Waterflood. The proposed modification allows for the two wells to 
be operated either alternately or simultaneously in order to optimize brine 
production and minimalize shut down time of the waterflood. Groundwater 
most likely to be affected by any accidental discharge to the surface is at a 
depth of 70 to 145 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of 1150 
mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks and other accidental 
discharges to the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and 
may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address 
given above. The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 
a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan 
or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) 
days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him 
and public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Requests for public hearing shall 
set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director 
determines there is significant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based 
on information available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove 
the proposed plan based on information in the plan and information submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, 
on this 24th day of April, 1991. To be published on or before May 1, 1991. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

S E A L 



0,LCCNSEH\ :>\i OlVlSiO 
WASSERHUND, INCORPORATED RE /;D 

Post O f f i c e Box 249 
921 South Love S t r e e t '91 RPR 10 fifl 8 48 

Lov ington , New Mexico 88260 

7 A p r i l 1991 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 
O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n 
Post O f f i c e Box 2088 
S t a t e Land O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

RE: Renewal 
Discharge Plan 
DP-321 

Mr. David G. Boyer, Hydrogeologist 
Environmental Bureau Chief 

As per your r e g i s t e r e d l e t t e r dated March 18, 1991, I 
submit the f o l l o w i n g f o r the renewal of Discharge Plan DP-321. 

1. Monitor Well: 

A. Well was swabbed dry and 24 hours l a t e r was found 
dry as operation was witnessed by Eddie Seay, 
OCD Hobbs O f f i c e . 

B. A record log book has been placed i n the pump room 
and your i n s t r u c t i o n s w i l l be adhered t o . 

2. Brine Storage P i t : 

No leaks. 

3. Mechanical Integrity Testing 

Witnessed chart recording attached. No pressured brine 
pipe l i n e s e x i s t i n Wasserhund's operation. 

6T 6 UH Hi NdO 16, 

NOISf/.iG 
;3H 
>J3SN00 110 
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State of New Mexico -2- 7 A p r i l 1991 

4. Maximum Injection Pressure 

As per OCD records, Hobbs O f f i c e , f r a c t u r e of the s a l t 
s e c tion occurs between 850# and 1450#. Wasserhund 
i n j e c t s at 220#, and has a Murphy Switch set at 500// 
f o r automatic shut o f f . 

5. Transfer of Commitment 

WQCC Rule 5-208 w i l l be adhered t o . 

6. Closure Plan 

Please r e f e r to l e t t e r dated September 29, 1988, to New 
Mexico Health & Environment Department, Items 3 and 4. 

This renewal of Discharge Plan DP-321 r e s p e c t f u l l y submitted. 

Sincerely, 

J>. E. Haseloff 
President 
Wasserhund, Incorporated 

JEH/fh 

Enclosure 





T 
REPORT TO: 

At ten t ion : 

Mr. David G. Boyer 
NM Oi l Conservation Div. 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

LAB m*U&L&fft-3W 
—Wz DATEWCEIVED / J - Q/- frf 
DATE REPORTED 

<>srH3 0 
User Code: ST 

Subr Code: 260 

x Water ( ) So i l ( ) Sediment ( ) Vegetation ( ) A i r F i l t e r ( ) 

Sample Location U3fr556Jtt f -UVb Q & ; j J / 2 , P ^ j O f r Sample # £ 7 / j ~ 3 £ > 

Purpose . 

Date Collected / / 

Remarks by Col lector 

Time /S-2>Q Name 7^>& VgSZ. 

Sample Preparation 

( ) F i l t e red " M ^ Non F i l te red ( 

pH _ _ 

HN03 ( ) H 2S0 4 ( ) 

Temp. 

Conductivity $X&&t' umho Conductivity at 25°C umho 

ANALYSES REQUESTED 

Gross Alpha (Rel to U 238) 
Gross Alpha (Rel to Am 241) 
Gross Beta 
Uranium 238 
Uranium 235 

Uranium 234 

Thorium 232 
Thorium 230 

Thorium 228 
Radium 226 

Radium 22c 
Lead 210 
Polonium 210 
Radon 222 
Gamma Spectroscopy 
Other 

Units Counting Error Date Analysed 

REMARKS BY ANALYST 



I STATE OF NEW MEXICO 0 HEALTH AND AVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

SCIENTIFIC LABORATORY DIVISION 
700 Camino de Salud, NE 

Albuquerque, NM 87106 [5051-841-2500 
RADIOCHEMISTRY SECTION [505]-841-2574 

January 3, 1990 u _ , ^ a u . 

ANALYTICAL REPORT I !5 
SLD Accession No. RC-89-0347 

Distribution 
(M) Submitter 

( * ) SLD Files 

To: Mr. David G. Boyer From: Radiochemistry Section 
NM Oil Conservation Div. Scientific Laboratory Div. 
P. O. Box 2088 700 Camino de Salud, NE 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 Albuquerque, NM 87106 

Re: A water sample submitted to this laboratory on December 1, 1989 

DEMOGRAPHIC DATA 
COLLECTION LOCATION 

On: 29-Nov-89 By: Boy . . . Wasserhund Brine Pond 
At: 15:30 hrs. In/Near: 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
Analysis 

G-Alpha 
G-Alpha 
G-Beta 
G-Beta 
Ra-226, 
Ra-228, 
U -238, 
U -234, 
Th-23 0, 

W/ 
w/ 
w/ 
w/ 

Am-241 
U -nat 
Cs-137 
Sr/Y90 

non-SDWA 
non-SDWA 
non-SDWA 
non-SDWA 
non-SDWA 

r e f . 
r e f . 
r e f . 
r e f . 

Mth'd 
Mth'd 
Mth'd 
Mth'd 
Mth'd 

Value 
50. 

100. 
3500. 
3200. 

45. 
53, 

5, 
4, 
0, 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
60 

Sigma 
100.00 
200.00 
250.00 
250.00 

3.00 
15.00 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

D. Lmt. 
250.00 
400.00 
250.00 
250.00 

1.00 

Units 
pCi/L 
pCi/L 
pCi/L 
pCi/L 
pCi/L 
pCi/L 
pCi/L 
pCi/L 
pCi/L 

Analyst 
Cress 
Cress 
Cress 
Cress 
Cress 
Bay 
Lusk 
Lusk 
Lusk 

Notations & Comments: 
Uncertainties, sigmas, are expressed as + - one standard deviation, i.e. one standard error. 

Small negative or positive values which are less than two(2) standard deviations should be interpreted as: including 'zero'; as 'not detected'; 
as 'less than the detection limit (<D. Lmt.) ' when reported; or 'less than twice the standard deviation'. 

Reviewed By: 
Loren A. Berge, Ph.D. 0 01/03/90 
Supervisor, Radiochemistry Section 

o 
co — 
CD f _ 
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ment Department 
TVISION 

New Mexico Health and E 
SCIENTIFIC LABORATOI 
700 Camino de Salud NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87106 — (505) 841-2555 

GENERAL WATER CHEMISTRY 
and NITROGEN ANALYSIS 

DATE 
RECEIVED mi 

USER ,_. 
ODE • 59300 • 59600 & OTHER: 82235 

Collection OATE 

Collection TIME 

SITE 
INFORM­

ATION 

Sample location 

Collected by — Person/Agency^ / _ ~"~ , 

^ / e - S g j / a ? / ^ /OCD 

Collection site description 

SEND 
FINAL 
REPORT 
TO 

ENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU 
NM OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
State Land Office Bldg, P0 Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Attn: —David. Boyer 

Phone: 827-5812 
SAMPLING CONDITIONS 

Station/ 
well code 

Owner 

• . Bailed 
Dipped 

• Pump 
• Tap 

Water level Discharge Sampletvpe 

pH (00400) Conductivity (Uncorrected) Water Temp. (00010) Conductivity at 25°C (00094) 
jimho 

Field comments 

SAMPLE FIELD TREATMENT — Check proper boxes 
No. of samples 
submitted 

NF: Whole sample 
(Non-filtered) 

• F: Filtered in field with 
0.45 famembrane filter • A: 2 ml H2S04/L added 

3*5 NA: No acid added • Other-spec//y: • A: 5ml cone. HNO^ added Q A : 4ml f uming HNOg added 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS from SAMPLES 

^Other: p 

• Other 

• Other 

NA Units Date analyzed 

Conductivity (Corrected) 
25 °C (00095) 

• Total non-filterable 
residue (suspended) 
(00530) 

|C(4- 4«mho . 

mg/l 

A-HaSO« 

• Nitrate-N+ , Nitrate-N 
total (00630) 

• Ammonia-N total (00610) 

• Total Kjeldahl-N 
( ) 

• Chemical oxygen 
demand (00340) 

• Total organic carbon 
( ) 

• Other: 
• Other: 

mg/l 
mg/l 

mg/l 

mg/l 

mg/l 

From l)f~, Sample: Date 
Analyzed 

Z l . j Z mg/1 / Z L / Q C Calcium 

Potassium 3£~?:7 izfa 

Magnesium mg/1 i zAc, 

Sodium iO£CQ 

^Bicarbonate 

^Chloride 

Sulfate 

mg/1 / £ / r j 

liil wn 
13 [QUO mg/1 yiofao 

2<?5b mg/1 i2/i9 
Total Solids 3 5 Z c W mg/1 / Z - / 2 Z 

Cation/Anion Balance 
Analyst Date Reported 

i 1 Jt Y(£> 
Revi 

Laboratory remarks 

XI 9 m -Z-8U-0L 

FOR OCD USE ~ Date 1!C Phone or Letter? I n i t a l s 



RATIONS 

ANALYTE MEQ. PPM 
DET. 

LIMIT | 

ANIONS 

ANALYTE MEQ. PPM 
DET. 

LIMIT 

Ca 106.39 2132.00 <3.0 | HC03 1.87 114.00 <1.0 
Mg 677.29 8246.00 <0.3 j S04 61.46 2950.00 <10.0 
Na 4645.50 106800.00 <10.0 | CL 5387.87 ######### <5.0 
K 82.79 3237.00 <0.3 j fit }o0d 

Mn 0. 00 0.00 j NO 3 0.00 0.00 < 0. 
Fe 0.00 0.00 | C03 0. 00 0. 00 < 1. 

| NH3 0. 00 0. 00 < 0. 
1 P04 0.00 0.00 < 0. 

SUMS 5511.96 120415.00 5451.20 ######### 

T o t a l Dissolved Solids= 357000 | 
Ion Balance = 101.11% WC No. = 89A3922. 

Date out/By /h. 



• • 

y Telephone Q Personal 
Tin" 

Originating-Party Other Parties 

h\C< 1 

Discussion ' 
'OW— 

T 

Conclusions or Agreements 

A~r\ • y r j v i a / f f n i a n & f . T - f fa- £Q£> natrfh/& ~ h «gr 



LAW O F F I C E S 

H E I D E L A N D S A M B E R S O N 
C. GENE SAMBERSON 3 H N O R T H F I R S T S T R E E T F. L. HEIDEL 

POST O F F I C E D R A W E R 1 5 9 9 (1913-1985) 

MICHAEL T. NEWELL L O V I N G T O N , N E W M E X I C O S S 2 S O 

( 5 0 5 ) 3 9 6 - 5 3 0 3 

February 24, 1989 

Mr. Kevin A. Lambert 
Hydrologist 
Ground Water Section - UIC Program 
Environmental Improvement Division 
Post Office Box 968 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0968 

Re: Wasserhund, Inc. 
Discharge Plan DP-321 

Dear Mr. Lambert: 

Thank you for your l e t t e r of February 14, 1989, concerning 
the above matter. 

We have submitted the proposed modifications you suggested 
to the existing Plugging Bond to the Bonding Company, with the 
request to inform us whether or not such modifications would be 
acceptable. We are now informed that the modifications can be 
accomplished, therefore, a formal request i s pending with the Bond­
ing Company to do so, but we have not yet received the amended 
Bond. 

In addition, we are pursuing various matters i n an attempt 
to comply with the f i n a n c i a l assurance requirements for Wasserhund, 
Inc. and as soon as I have that I w i l l be i n contact with you. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

HEIDEL, SAMBERSON, & NEWELL 

By CL. S ^ t K ^ W ^ ^ 

K t c t , v t l 
MAR 0 1 1989 

GROUND WATER BUREAU 

CGS:lt 

cc: Mr. J. E. Haseloff 



C.GENE SAMBERSON 

MICHAEL T. NEWELL 

LAW O F F I C E S 

H E I D E L A N D S A M B E R S O N 
311 N O R T H F I R S T STREET 

POST O F F I C E DRAWER 1 5 9 9 

L O V I N G T O N , N E W M E X I C O 8 S 2 6 0 

( S O S ) 3 9 6 - 5 3 0 3 

January 31, 1989 

Mr. Kevin A. Lambert 
Hydrologist 
Ground Water Section - UIC Program 
Environmental Improvement Division 
Post Office Box 968 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0968 

F. L. HE IDEL 

( I 9 I 3 - I 9 8 5 ) 

J E C f c l V E j j 

FEB 0 61989 

GROUNDWATER BUREAU k 

Re: Discharge Plan DP-321 

Dear Mr. Lambert: 

I w i l l be assisting Mr. J. E. Haseloff, President of Wasser­
hund, Inc., i n connection with the various matters contained i n 
your l e t t e r of August 5, 1988, and January 23, 1989, pertaining to 
the above captioned matter. 

The Bonding Company and the OCD w i l l be contacted for pur­
poses of determining whether or not they are w i l l i n g to agree t o 
the proposed modifications you have suggested. I f the modifica­
tions proposed to the plugging bond can be accomplished, you men­
tioned the need for a Trust Agreement to also be submitted i n con­
nection with the plugging bond. I note in the correspondence you 
have also mentioned that with respect to the irrevocable l e t t e r of 
credit previously furnished a Trust Agreement must be furnished in 
connection with i t . My question i s whether or not separate Trust 
Agreements should be submitted i n each instance or i f one Trust 
Agreement involving both the plugging bond and the irrevocable 
l e t t e r of credit would be s u f f i c i e n t . I would appreciate having 
your e a r l i e s t response. 

In addition to the foregoing, Mr. Haseloff i s taking the 
necessary steps to obtain Financial Statements for the years 1986, 
1987 and 1988 as he discussed with you. Same w i l l be furnished as 
soon as we have received them. Thank you. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

HEIDEL, SAMBERSON & NEWELL 

CGS:It By 

cc: Mr. J. E. Haseloff 
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Liberty National Bank 
P.O. Box 1627 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

DEC 2 21988 

EID DIRECTOR'S OFFICE State of New Mexico 
c/o Director 
Environmental Improvement ^ ^ j / s i l H 

Division of the New Mexico " 
Health and Environment Department . i0^j<^S 

P.O. Box 968 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0968 

Dear Sirs: 

We hereby establish our irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No. 
354 i n your favor, at the request and f o r the account of ^ / 
Wasserhund Inc., P.O. Box 249, Lovington, New Mexico 88260, up to 
the aggregate amount of Five Thousand U.S. dollars ($5000.00), 
available upon presentation by you of: 

1. Your sight d r a f t , bearing reference to t h i s l e t t e r of 
c r e d i t , No. 354; and 

2. Your signed statement reading as follows: " I c e r t i f y 
that the amount of the d r a f t is payable pursuant to regulations ^ 
issued under authority of the New Mexico Water Quality Act, *74-
6-1 et seq. NMSA 1978." 

This l e t t e r of c r e d i t may be drawn on to cover any needed proper 
closing, plugging and abandonment of a well, and hydrogeologic 
investigation f o r ground-water contamination costs a r i s i n g from 
the i n j e c t i o n well(s) i d e n t i f i e d below i n the amount of Five 
Thousand U.S. dollars ($5000.00) annual aggregate. 

Discharge Plan DP-321 y 
Eidson State #1 

SW 40 acres i n the SW1/4; Section 31; Township 16 South; ^ 
Range 35 East; N.M.P. M. , Lea County, New Mexico. 

This l e t t e r of c r e d i t i s effective as of 12-19-88 and sha l l 
expire on 12-19-89, but such expiration date s h a l l be 
automatically extended f o r a period of one year on 12-19-89 and 
on each successive expiration date, unless, at least 120 days 
before the current expiration date, we n o t i f y both you and 
Wasserhund, Inc. by c e r t i f i e d mail that we have decided not to 
extend t h i s l e t t e r of cr e d i t beyond the current expiration date. 
In the event that you are so n o t i f i e d , any unused portion of the 
cr e d i t s h a l l be available upon presentation of your sight d r a f t 
f o r 120 days a f t e r the date of receipt by both you and 
Wasserhund, Inc. as shown on the signed return receipts. 



Whenever th i s l e t t e r of c r e d i t i s drawn on under and i n 
compliance with the terms of t h i s c r e d i t , we s h a l l duly honor 
such d r a f t upon presentation to us, and we s h a l l deposit the 
amount of the d r a f t d i r e c t l y i n t o the standby t r u s t fund of 
Wasserhund, Inc. i n accordance with your instructions. 

Mike Hoyl ' 
President & CEO 
Liberty National Bank 
P.O. Box 1627 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 
12-19-88 

This c r e d i t i s subject to "the most recent e d i t i o n of the Uniform 
Customs and Practice f o r Documentary Credits, published by the 
International Chamber of Commerce." 



FILE REVIEW 

Pass W Fail 

Reviewer: ^ g ^ ^ ^ Z f ' 

Date: / o / / s / l l 9 

Permit No. f P - J o ? / 

Well Class 

Operator 

Well Name U f c G J l J b ^ U J e / / & / 

Well Location 7 ~ / £ 5 r \ ^ E * S ? C 3 / Agency: ^ X / ) - G ~ U & 

Lease Name ieh/OA/ S f V z ^ g 

State: 71/Af 

Drill Date: / £ I )tO 

CONSTRUCTION 

Surface csg. 

Intermediate csg 

Long string csg. 

Tubing 

Hole size 

size 

13 
3A" 

2 

depth 
/ 

cement (sacks) calculated interval 

9 %" 
Is construction adequate? 

Packer required? 

Packer depth 

Total Depth 

>xej 

yes 

yes 

no nL 0 C 0 

no 

Mi / 

HYDROLOGY 

*B5 
/ 

yes no 

USDW Depth (10,000 mg/l) ^ ^ O ^ A I I ^ / ^ 

Faults in area addressed? 

Chemical analysis, formation f lu id included? 

Chemical analysis injected f lu id included? 

Adequate confining layer? / C ^ c f r lUdLj^zJLx 

Permitted injection pressure 

Permitted injection rate 

Does pressure and rate exceed allowable? 

Type of injectant 

yes no 

yes no 

% yes no 

JHZ. 



-2-

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Plugging bond or f inancia l assurance included? 

Public notice included? 

Hearing required? 

Cit izen comments addressed? klt>ue H e c e i ^ d 

Workover, i f yes put in general comments 

yes 

X yes 

no 

no 

yes Y no 

yes no 

yes no 

AREA OF REVIEW 

Calculated 1/4 mile minimum State AOR 

Wells in AOR: in jec t ion production abandoned 

Deficient wells construction 

Wells receiving CA: injection production 

Were all wells addressed for CA? 

If no, comments: 

plugging 

abandoned 

yes no 

AOR landowners not i f ied? yes no 

Has well received (pressure tes t ) MIT? 

Date o f most recent MIT 

yes 

pass 

no 

fa i l 

Has absence of f l u i d movement been demonstrated? 

Enforcement actions included? * 

I f yes, comments: 

yes 

yes 

no 

no 

Has well been a SNC? 

Is all information in permit? 

yes no 

yes no 



-3-

Is permit issued properly? yes no 

Citizen comments and investigations? yes no 

If yes, comments: 

PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT 

Properly Plugged? yes no 

Cement Placement Cement (sx) 

from to 

from to 

from to 

Required Placement from to 

from to 

from to 

from to 

GENERAL COMMENTS 
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ALL BLANKS MUST BE COMPLETED. 

DISCHARGE PLAN NUMBER: 3g?/ 

SIC NUMBER: 

MONITORING AND REPORTING FORM 

CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES 

EID DISTRICT: 

NAME OF FACILITY: 

ORIGINAL DP: 
ORIG. DP PEND. APPROV: 

RENEWAL: 
RENEWAL PEND: V_ 
MODIFICATION: _ _ 

MODIFICATION PENDING: 

LOCATION OF FACILITY: AW If 4 h*sJL* 5, ot MLOV ^^2 

ALTERNATE OR PAST NAME OF FACILITY: 

CITY OR CLOSEST TOWN: .Any,\j<r/-nAl 

COUNTY: / g / f TWP: Jb S RGE: 3 5 J z SEC: 

USGS QUAD: /Aoyj/j^'troK/ 

CONTACT PERSON: /JA^/V / y "Pete" _TITLE: FfLe,S i <]& U^h 
LAST NAME FIRST NAME 

ADDRESS OF CONTACT PERSON: P, Q, && 

TELEPHONE: ( S O g ) 3 96 ~ 3 / g ? f f 

TYPE OF FACILITY: B/Ziv<z / ^ a / I e A e / A ^ A h j J S A / ? S 

MEANS OF DISCHARGE ( LAGOON, LEACH FIELD, OTHER -SPECIFY ) : 

/A/ \ C,C"ir/ ftAJ U)^J/-Poll l>£>fue- »i./WU 

REVIEWER: ( CURRENT ) 

DATE APPROVED: 

LAST NAME FIRST NAME 

DATE OF EXPIRATION: 

MONITORING REQ: ( COMMENT, IF NECESSARY, ON BACK ) 

PARAMETER(S) SAMPLING SITE 
OR ID 

STORET CODE 
( SAMP. SITE ) 

DATE DUE 

be/»e uJ-^i pureed V o / u m e 4x 

/Le-AK Defect!ev <$ys^en^ -f/uje/s 

IX 



SAMPLING SITE STORET CODE PARAMETER(S) DATE DUE 
OR ID ( SAMP. SITE ) 

COMMENTS: Co*»»'.£s W r / v ^ r f ^ t>f tf°&koU<Zfit *»d wttA,*, ^ hoa 
I N e*<ZA/-f~ o r a. Soss a r t^e c A i c/?/ /ATCSQUI j oil l e a k ofc 5p> / / 

PRE-1977 PIS CHARGE FOR WHICH DISCHARGE PLAN HAS BEEN REQUIRED UNDER 
SECTION 3-106.A. ? 

YES NO y 

YES NO 

OTHER APPLICABLE PERMITS: RCRA X 
RADIOACTIVE MAT. x 

NPDES _ x 
UST Y 

STATUS OF DP: 
ACTIVE: X 

WITHDRAWN: 
EXPIRED, NOT RENEWED: 
INACTIVE-TERMINATED OPERATIONS: 
INACTIVE- OPERATION PENDING: 

SEND REPORTS TO: GROUND WATER SECTION 
EID: GROUND WATER BUREAU 
P.O. BOX 968 
SANTA FE, NM 87504-0968 

REVISED: 12/12/86 




